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~ IGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

March 15, 2002 

Ms ; Gina Keenan 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 
Southeast Region 
Milwaukee Service Center 
2300 N. Dr. ML King Drive 
P.O . Box 12436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212-0436 

Re: 
~ 

OFF-S~1E ACCESS ASSISTANCE 
Colony Dry ~leaner 
10003 W. Carmen Ave. 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Dear Ms. Keenan: 
/ 

) 

/ 
/ 

220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53154-4533 

414-768-7144 
FAX: 414-768-7158 

Project Reference #651 5 
FID #241170270 

BRRTS #02-41-278106 

Based on the Colony Dry Cleaners (CDC) site environmental data outlined in a Key Engineering 
Group phase II environmental site assessment report dated July 19, 2001, and presented in 
the Sigma work plan submitted to the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) 
on January 31, 2002, chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOC's) were detected in soil 
and perched ~roundwater samples collected from soil borings located along the CDC south 
to southwest property line (See Attachment 1). For the purposes of performing subsurface 
investigation work to delineate the extent of chlorinated impacts to soil and groundwater 
identified on the CDC property, Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) on behalf of CDC 
requests the WDNR assistance in gaining access to the adjacent property Suburban Car Wash 
North (Suburban) located at 10030 West Appleton Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin. 

Sigma has proposed, due to limited accessible on-site space, proximity of the identified CVOC 
impacts to the property line, estimated direction of groundwater flow (west-northwest), and 
in an attempt to delineate the extent of the identified impacts the installation of two soil 
borings/groundwater monitoring wells off-site on the Suburban property. To facilitate the 
installation of the proposed soil boring/groundwater monitoring wells on the Sl,Jburban 
property, multiple access agreements have been issued to Suburban as well as several 
conversations held with Suburban representatives in an effort to gain access. To date, 
access has not been granted. The following is a summary of the issued access agreements 
and written correspondence to Suburban: 

1) November 5, 2001, draft access agreement. Submitted for comment prior to final 
issuance. Multiple modifications made by CDC to facilitate Suburban's acceptance. 

2) November 21, 2001, revised access agreement. Submitted for issuance to Suburban . 
. Additional modifications made to facilitate Suburban acceptance. 
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Page 2 

3) December 12, 2001, revised access agreement. Submitted for issuance to Suburban. 
Access agreement denied due to additional clarification required by Suburban on 
proposed well locations. 

4) January 14, 2002, Sigma letter issued outlining additional activities to be implemented 
to meet Suburban requirements for access. Additional activities implemented as a 
result of this letter include an on-site meeting with Suburban representatives during 
which soil boring locations were agreed upon, marked with paint, and measured. 

5) February 13, 2002, revised access agreement issued. This revised access agreement 
included the additional information agreed upon during the on-site meeting as well as 
addition indemnification and time parameters that were requested by Suburban 
representatives. 

6) March 1, 2002, Ladewig and Rechlicz (Suburban legal counsel) letter issued requesting 
incorporation into the access agreement of four additional requirements. 

Based upon CDC and its legal counsel review of the March 1, 2002 Ladewig and Rechlicz 
letter, the additional requirements made by Suburban prior to their granting access to the 
Suburban property have been covered in the previously issued access agreements or cannot 
be reasonably agreed to by CDC. Presented as Attachment 2 are copies of the above access 
agreement correspondence. 

It is requested, that the WDNR upon reviewing the enclosed information issue a notification 
letter to Suburban requesting cooperation in the implementation of proposed investigation 
activities and allow access to their property as outlined in the most recently issued access 
agreement request. 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact our office at (414) 768-7144. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

~e~~a9:f= > 
Manager/Hydrogeologist 

cc: Mr. Don Fritzke - Colony Dry Cleaners 
Mr. Tom Fahl - Whyte, Hirschboeck, Dudek 

Randy E. Boness, P.G. 
Senior Project ManagerMarch 15, 
2002 
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~IGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

January 31, 2002 

Ms. Gina Keenan 

Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

Southeast Region 
2300 N. Dr. Martin Luther King Jr. Drive 

P.O. Box 12436 
Milwaukee, WI 53212-0436 

RE: Colony Dry Cleaners, Inc. 
10003 West Carmen Avenue · 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Dear Ms. Keenan: 

220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53154-4533 . 

414-768-7144 
FAX: 414-768-7158 

Project Reference #7029 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc., as the lowest cost bidder, has been selected as the 

environmental consultant for the site investigation and remedial activities at the property 

referenced above. 

Per NR 700 requirements, enclosed is a workplan for a soil and groundwater investigation. 

In addition, we are enclosing a copy of the Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program Bid 

. Proposals Summary (WDNR Form 4400-212) for your files. Sigma understands that as the 

lowest bidder, WDNR approval of the workplan is not required prior to implementation. 

If you have any questions regarding the enclosed workplan, please contact our office at (414) 
768-7144. 

Sincerely, 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Martin D. Nessman, P.G. 

Staff Hydrogeologist 

mdn 

Enclosure 

cc: Don Fritzke 

Thomas R. Fahl - Whyte, Hirschboeck, Dudek, S.C. 

l:\Fritzke\7029\workplan.wpd @ 



letter Of Transmittal 

Type of Submittal: 

To: 

LUST ERP _ VPLE _ other (describe) 

Program Assistant/BRR Program 
Wisconsin Department of Natural 
Resources Box1 2436 
2300 N. Dr. Martin.Luther King Jr. Dr. 

From: 

FOR: 

Check type(s) of documents enclosed. Submittals are tracked & 

filed based on information you provide. Include FID & BRRTS 
numbers assisgned to this site. Identify the intent of documents(s) 
you are submitting in order to speed processing. Please attach 
required fees to this form. 

Name 
Company 
Address 

Phone 
Date 

Site Name 
Address 

FID# 
BRRTS# 

Martin Nessman 
Sigma Environmental 

220 E. Ryan Rd. 
Oak Creek, WI 53154 

414-768-7144 
January 31, 2002 

Colony Dry Cleaners. Inc. 
10003 West Carmen Ave 
Milwaukee, WI 

241170270 
02-41-278106 

Are vou reauestinq De1Jartment Review? v□ N0 
DNR (office use 

.[ TYPE OF DOCUMENT/REPORT FEE CODE only) 
Notification of Release none 01 

Tank Closure/Site Assessment where release(s) have been detected* none 33 
.[ Site Investigation Workplan $ 500 if review is requested 35, 135 -

Site Investigation $ 7 50 if review is requested 37, 
_groundwater impacts above ES 137-, 
_no groundwater impacts or gw impacts below ES (if petroleum constituents only, case will be 76,, 
transferred to Department of Commerce) 96 
Request to Transfer Case to Department of Commerce none 76 
Off-Site Determination Request $500 mandatory 638-
Remedial Action Options Plan $750 if review is requested 39, 143-
NR 720.19 Site Specific Clean-Up Goal Proposal $750 if review is requested 67,68-
NR 718 Landspreading Request $500 mandatory 61 -
"Notification to Treat or Dispose" of Contaminated Soil/Water none 99 
Injection/Infiltration Request $500 mandatory 63-
Quarterly Report or Update $ 500 if review is requested 43, 43-
O&M Form 4400-194 $300 if review is requested 92, 192-
Remedial Action Options Report $750 if review is requested 41,41-
Closure Review Request $750 mandatory 79-
NR700.11 Simple Site Closure Request $250 mandatory 183-
"Draft Deed Affidavit" or "Restriction required for close-out" none 99 
"Well Abandonment Forms" none 99 
Remedial Design Report - $750 if review is requested 147, 148-
Construction Documentation Reports $250 if review is requested 151, 152-
Long Term Monitoring Plan $300 if review is requested 24, 25-
Voluntary Party Liability Exemption (VPLEl Application $250 mandatory 662 
VPLE "Phase 1/11 Assessments" or "Additional Reports" computed hourly 99 
Tax Cancellation Agreement $500 mandatory 654 
Negotiated Agreement $1000 mandatory 630 
Lender Assessment $500 mandatory 686 
Negotiation and Cost Recovery (municipalities only) fee for each service, mandatory 90-
General Liability Clarification Request $500 mandatory 684 
Lease letter Request - Single Property $500 mandatory 646 
Lease Letter Request - Multiple Properties $1000 mandatory 646 
Request for Other Technical Assistance $500 mandatory 90-
Other (plea·se describe) 

*Closure reports for sites where no releases have been detected should be sent directly to "Clean Closures" c/o DNR Remediation at 
Redevelopment Program, P.O. Box 7921, Madison WI 53707 

Remarks:------------------------------------------------

f :\Sigma\fomrs\wdnr\dnr-trns. frm 



Stale of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 
Box 7921, Madison, WI 53707-7921 

Dry Cleaner Environmental Response Program 
Bid Proposals Summary · 
Form 4400-212 (1/00) Page 1 of 2 

Notice: This form is authorized under ss. 292.65 and 292.66, Wis. Stats., and ch. NR 169, Wis. Adm. Code. The following information about the 
selection of consultants for interim actions, site investigations, and remedial action activities is required under ch. NR 169, Wis. Adm. Code when (1) 
obtaining DNR approval to select a consultant other than the lowest bidder and (2) submitting an application for reimbursement. There are no 

. penalties for failing to complete this form, but persons who do not complete and submit this form will not be eligible for reimbursement under this 
program. Personal information is not intended to be used for any other purpose other than that for which it is originally being collected. Information 
will be made available to requesters under Wisconsin's Open Records laws (s. 19.32-19.39, Wis. Stats.) and requirements. 

Instructions: See the reverse side. _Copy this form as necessary. 

Name: First Ml Last 

L2vD c-, / J. 5r. 
This Bid Proposal Summary is being submitted (select one): 

D to obtain DNR approval to select a consultant other than the lowest bidder. Complete the Applicant Additional Information, Consultant 
Information, and Certification sections below. Attach copies of all proposals and your justification for selecting the consultant. 

k8:J with an application for reimbursement. Complete only the Consultant Information 13nd Certification sections below. Attach accepted proposal, 
coded to the cost categories (see application instructions). 

Mailing Address 

Telephone _Number 

□ 

□ 

□ 

□ 
If this summary is being provided as part of a reimbursement application, did your actual costs exceed the proposal costs by more than $3,000? 

Oves ONo 

I certify that the information contained above is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Applicant Signature Date Signed 



WORKPLAN FOR A DERP 
SOIL AND GROUNDWATER 
SITE INVESTIGATION AT 

CDC, INC. 
10003 WEST CARMEN AVENUE 

MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 

PREPARED FOR: 
MR. DONALD M. FRITZKE 

16065 HWY W 
CRIVITZ, WI 54114 

PREPARED BY: 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 
220 EAST RYAN ROAD 

OAK CREEK, WISCONSIN 53154, 
(4J4) 768-7144 

PROJECT REFERENCE #7029 

JANUARY 2002 
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1. 
1.1 

INTRODUCTION 

General Discussion. Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) was contracted by 

Mr. Donald Fritzke (the client) to investigate the presence of chlorinated organic 

compounds in the subsurface in association with the former Colony Dry Cleaners 

establishment (the site) located at 10003 West Carmen Avenue, Milwaukee, 

Wisconsin (Figure 1). The client desires to investigate any chlorinated impacts to soil 

and groundwater associated with the site in such a manner to be eligible for 

reimbursement funds available through the Dry Cleaner Environmental Response 

Program (DERP). Therefore, Sigma has prepared this work plan to provide turnkey 

services for site investigation activities in accordance with Wisconsin Administrative 

Code, Chapter NR 140, NR 141, NR 169, NR 700 series and other applicable codes 

in a manner that is consistent with the client's goals. 

1.2 Site Visit Summary and Site Assessment Report Review. On September 21, 2001, 
Timothy E. Wimmer, P.G., CHMM with Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. met Mr. 

Donald Fritzke at the site. The purpose of the site visit was to identify structures on 

the site and potential release points of dry cleaning solvents. 

1.3 

The visit identified a concrete block constructed building encompassing a surface area 

of approximately 8,000 square feet. Previous loading, unloading and storage of 

perchlorethylene was implemented on the southeast side of the building. 

In July 2000, Key Engineering Group, Inc. (Key) drilled three Geoprobe® soil borings 

in the southeast section of the property. Geoprobe GP-1 was drilled adjacent to the 

building near the overhead door; GP-2 along the southwest property line; and GP-3 at 

the southern most intersecting point of the southeast and southwest property line. 

The results of the Geoprobe® assessment are as follows: 

Soil is predominately clay with varying amounts of silt and sand. 

Perche·d groundwater was observed at between 14 to 1 6 feet below ground 

surface. 

Chlorinated volatile organic compounds (CVOC) were detected in soil at 

Geoprobe® boring GP-2 at the sample depth interval 2 to 4 feet. 

CVOC's were detected in groundwater collected from a temporary groundwater 

monitoring well installed at Geoprobe® boring GP-2 and GP-3. 

Conclusions from Preliminary Assessment and Recommendations. Based on Sigma's 

review of the Key report, CVOC contamination is found in the shallow soil and 

groundwater on site. The positions of Geoprobe® borings suggests for the potential 

off-site migration of the contamination towards the Suburban Car Wash and 

Georemedies properties. Therefore, the work plan will direct future activities to 

1 I :\Fritzke\ 702 9\workplan. wpd 



2. 
2.1 

2.2 

identify environmental conditions on the CDC and surrounding properties. The general 

activities to be completed will include: 

• Obtain eligibility in the DERP Program. 

• Negotiate off-site access with adjacent property owners for drilling and 

monitoring well installation. 

• Conduct a NR 71 6 site investigation to define the extent of environmental 

contamination. 

• Prepare and submit a remedial action options report, including the results of the 

site investigation. 

SOIL AND GROUNDWATER INVESTIGATION ACTIONS 

Purpose. The purpose of the proposed soil and groundwater investigation actions are 
to: 1) establish eligibility of the site under the DERP program; 2) complete the 

delineation of identified chlorinated impacts to the subsurface mediums; and 3) 

prepare a written report satisfying the requirements of Chapter NR 716 of the 

Wisconsin Administrative Code. The goals defined above, should be achieved by 

completing the tasks outlined in the scope of work. At any time should additional site 

infor-mation warrant a change in project scope, Sigma will notify the client or their 

representatives immediately in order to discuss and adjust the project plan. 

Scope of Work. Recognizing that a substantial portion of site investigation and 

potential remediation activities associated with the site may be eligible for coverage 

under the DERP program, a systematic and common sense investigation approach has 

been designed to meet the client's goals, satisfy regulatory requirements and optimize 

the client's reimbursement under the DERP program. The proposed activities and 

design of the scope of work presented in the following section is based on site history, 

on available site details, and on Sigma's experiences with similar projects conducted 
in the general vicinity of the subject site. The scope of work has been designed to 

meet the requirements of the DERP program, maximize the use of site environmental 

data generated to date, and to recoup financial costs incurred to the maximum amount 

under the DERP program. 

2.2.1 Site Investigation and Remedial Actions. Sigma proposes the installation of 

soil borings and groundwater monitoring wells. Proposed borings/monitoring 

wells will be installed to further delineate the extent of identified chlorinated 

impacts at the site and assist in the evaluation of aquifer characteristics. Upon 

completion of these activities and if an evaluation of site data supports the 

conclusion that chlorinated impacts to soil and groundwater have been 

adequately defined, Sigma will prepare a technical report documenting the 

subsurface investigation results. 

2 l:\Fritzke\7029\workplan.wpd 



Site Investigation Actions Compliant with NR 716 

Prior to implementing any of the proposed field activities, Sigma will negotiate 

off-site access with adjacent property owners for the installation of off-site soil 

borings and monitoring wells. Access to these properties will be critical to 

defining the extent of CVOC soil and groundwater contaminant. 

Sigma proposes the installation of five soil borings to a depth of 50 feet and 

converting the borings to five groundwater monitoring wells. Placement of the 

soil borings/groundwater monitoring wells will be based on available site data 
and access to adjacent properties. The soil borings and monitoring wells will 

be installed to: 1) identify the vertical and lateral extent of chlorinated impacts 

underlying the site; 2) evaluate subsurface geology; and 3) evaluate aquifer 

characteristics beneath the site. The proposed soil boring/monitoring well 

locations are shown on Figure 2. 

Soil samples will be collected continuously during boring advancement. Based 
on field observations and photoionization screening, two select soil samples 

from each boring will be submitted for analysis of EPA Method 8021 · volatile 

organic compounds (VOCs). Upon completion of borehole advancement, each 

boring will be converted into a Chapter NR 141 compliant groundwater 

monitoring well. One round of groundwater samples will be collected from 

each monitoring well and submitted for laboratory analysis of EPA Method 

8260 or 8021 VOCs. In addition, water level measurements will be collected 

and provide a preliminary determination of groundwater depth and direction of 

groundwater flow. 

Remedial Action Options Report 
Upon completion of the proposed investigation activities, a report detailing 

Sigma's findings will be prepared. The report will discuss the types, degree 

and e~tent of subsurface soil and groundwater contamination and provide 

recommendations for remedial actions or case closure, if applicable. 
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FIGURES 
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SE¼ of the SW¼ of Sec. 29, T8N, R21E Adapted from U.S.G.S. 7.5 minute series, Wauwatosa 
and Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin, quadrangles dated 1958 (photorevised 1971, photoinspected 
1976), and 1958 (photorevised 1971 and 1976), respectively. 
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Figure 1. Site Location Map 
Fritzke Colony Dry Cleaners ~IGMA 

10003 W. Carmen Ave., Wauwatosa, Wisconsin ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 
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II, KEY 
ENGINEERING · 

GROUP LTD. D. ;v, R. 
ENVIRONMENTAL• CIVIL/GEOTECH • COMPLIANCE 

W66 N215 Commerce Court 
Cedarburg, Wisconsin 53012 
(262) 375-4750 

~~ff .S:o<;;> )}tJV, 

(800) 645-7365 
Fax (262) 375-9680 

July 19, 2001 

Mr. Don Fritzke 
16065 Highway W 
Crivitz, Wisconsin 54114 

Reference: Phase II Environmental Site Assessment 
CDC, Inc. 
10003 West Carmen Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 53225 

Dear Mr. Fritzke: 

KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. 
File No. 0911022 ' 

The purpose of this letter is to provide you with the results c:f the Phase 11 Environmental Site Assessment (ESA) conducted 
at the above referenced site by Key Engineering Group, Ltd. (KEY). The Phase II ESA was conducted in accordance with 
KEY's June 19, 2001 Phase I/Environmental Site Assessment Proposal. 

The objective of the Phase II ESA was to further assess the following recognized environmentai conditions identified in the 
Phase I ESA: 

The former long-time dry cleaning operations at the subject site. 

• The close proximity of two leaking underground storage tank (LUST.) sites (Suburban Car \Nash and Heinen 
Property). 

WDNR/WDCCM File Reviews 

Suburban C&r Wash 

KEY reviewed the Wisconsir: Department of Natural Resources (WDNR) case file for the Suburban Ca, Wash LUST site 
on June 28, 2001. KEY's findings are summarized below: 

Two 12,000-gallon unleaded gasoline underground storage tanks (USTs) were removed on June 14. 1993: The 
US Ts were located on the southeast portion of this property (approximately 75 feet southwest of the subject site). 

Site investigation soil borings conducted on September 9, 1993, defined the degree and extent of petroleum 
contaminated soil associated with the former UST systems to this site; the northernmost (closest) soil boring 
(approximately 65 feet south of the subject site) had no petroleum impacts based on soil sample analytical 
results. Soil borings were advanced to a maximum depth of 20 feet below ground surface (bgs). Groundwater 
was not encountered during the site inves!igation. 

Approximately 1,900 tons of petroleum contaminated soil were excavated, hauled and disposed of at Waste 
Management's Parkview Recycling and Disposal Facility, Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin, on November 15 and 

CEDARBURG RACINE 
www.kcyengineering.com 

GREEN BAY 



Mr. Don Fritzke 
July 19, 2001 
Page 2 

16, 1993. The extent of contamination was defined during confirmation soil sample collection. The northernmost portion of 
the excavation was approximately 70 feet south of the subject site. 

It was determined by WDNR that rio further action was necessary and case closure was granted on November 7, 1995. A 
copy of the case closure letter is included in Attachment 1. 

Heinen Property 

KEY reviewed the Wisconsin Department of Commerce (WDCOM) case file for the Heinen Property LUST site on June 28, 2001. 
KEY's findings are summarized below: 

A responsible party letter was issued on August 8, 1991 indicating that a petroleum release had occurred associated with two 
10,000-gallon gasoline USTs that had apparently been removed in 1979. 

No further information was available associated with this site. Ms. Nancy Kochis, WDCOM, indicated that this case file is still "open". 

Investigation Procedures 

Three soil probes (GP-1 through GP-3) were advanced on the southeast portion of,,\hJ?,i§l;!!:lj§..q1~j11;Uo evaluate potential impacts 
associated with former dry cleaning operations (and off-site impacts from the two nearby LUST sites) to depths ranging foO!ifl!;!M.,to 
f.QJ~It~J:lg/:i;;Qfili.!!41¥,;3;..2001. The soil probes were advanced with a Geoprobe® unit operated oy Ur:idergr:o.und,Baw.er,Gor:pariatiora. 
~1.L~JJ9,.§1ainless,steel'sampleriwith an acetate liner was driven to the desired sampling depth using stainless steel rods. The 
soil probe locations arc depicted on Figure 1. · 

Soil samples were classified in the field in accordance with the Unified Soil Classification System. Each soil sample was also field 
screened for the presence of volatile organic compounds (VOCs) with a photoionization detector (PIO), and select soil samples were 
submitted to Great Lakes Analytical (GLA) for analysis of VOCs and lead. Soil probe and sampling information, soil classification 
data and field screening results are documented on soil boring logs included in Attachment 1. 

A ternporarywell'(GP13)1was installed with 1-inch diameter polyvinyl chloride pipe and groundwater samples were collected from GP-
3 using plastic tubing inserted down the soil probe hole. Groundwater samples collected from GP-3 were submitted to GLA for 
analysis of VOCs and dissolved lead. A,temporary.well'installed atGP.,.1 did not produce enough groundwater for analytical analysis; 
therefore, this temporary well was properly abandoned on July 5, 2001. 

The soil probes were abandoned with bentonite; abandonment forms are included in Attachment 2. 

Investigation Results 

Soil sample field screening results indicated PIO readings ranging from background (1 instrument unit (i.u.)) to 45 i.u. Soil sample 
field screening results are documented on the boring logs included in Attachment 2. 

The soil and groundwater sample analytical results are summarized on Figure 2 and the laboratory report and chain of custody 
documentation are incl_y_g~,~jn.Attachmen( 3. The analytical results indicated that there were concentrations of chloriin~tedN.0©,si\! 
in'bll'lfllhg,pi_~rlt,r.~1giaffil~ro"e11Wfh~i~(EJ0E97at1d trans,~iif2;:£9'CE\ detected in soil samples collected from GP-2. There were no detectable 
concentrations of VOCs in soil samples collected from GP-1 and GP-3. Lead was detected at concentrations ranging from 4.04 
milligrams per kilogram (mg/kg) (GP-1, 2 to 4 feet bgs) to 27.7 mg/kg (GP-3, 2 to 4 feet bgs) in soil samples collected from GP-1 
through GP-3. 

* 



Mr. Don Fritzke 
July 19, 2001 
Page 3 

,Mir:whchloride.i{4,2,9.mion:i,grc1m&,P.§fi,Jite.L(,µ,g/)}),ang~~i§,-J,i:Z,R,C_9.1(47A;#j}/l),.were detected at concentrations above their respective 
NR 140 enforcement standards of 0.2 µgll and 70 µg/I, respectively, in a groundwater sample collected,.fr~.Rt& 
J&!LPJ;h!Q.~Q.e.therne1(BG!ij, trichloroethene (J'IGW!) and trans-M:!~ere detected at concentrations above their respective NR 140 
preventive action limits in the groundwater sample collected from GP-3. 

Conclusions 

Based on the WDNR/WDCOM file review information and on the soil and groundwater sample analytical results there is a high 
probability that soil and groundwater contamination on the property is associated with former long-time dry cleaning operations. The 
contaminants detected in soil and groundwater are common dry cleaning solv~Bts<{OO@ian0<1'J:©E)!.or degradation products of these 
solvents (DCE and vinyl chloride). 

Pursuant to the Wisconsin spill statutes, the detected contamination is reportable to the WDNR. The WDNR will likely require 
additional investigation in accordance with NR 700 (Environmental Protection • Investigation and Remediation) of the Wisconsin 
Administrative Code. It is important to note that funding assistance may be available for the site via NR 169 (Dry Cleaner 
Environmental Response Program). 

Please call if you have any questions. 

Sincerely, 

KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. 

~;J~ 
Zoy Begos ~ 

Slaffrnlisl t- l ~ 
G~~hnson, CHMM, P.H.,P.G.,P.E. 
Senior Engineer/Scientist 

ZB/aef 

Attachments: Figure 1 
Figure 2 
Attachment 1 
Attachment 1 
Attachment 2 

Site Layout 
Summary of Soil and Groundwater Sample Analytical Results 
Suburban Car Wash Case Closure Letter 
Soil Boring Logs and Abandonment Forms 
Soil and Groundwater Laboratory Reports and Chain of Custody Documentation 

cc: Mr. Tom Fahl, Whyte, Hirschbeck and Dudek 

H:\PROJECTS\1999\0911022\0911022.p2. wpd 



---------------------------------------~ 

LEGEND 

PICK 
N' 

SAVE 

/ 

/ 

,,, 

/ 

\ 
\ 

/ 

UNITED TECHNICAL 
PRODUCTS 

(9947 W. CARMEN AVE.) 

,,, ASPHALT \ 

DOLLY MADISON 
CAKES 

' ' 
(10050 W. APPLETON AVE.) 

\ 
\ 

SITE \ 
BUILDING 

\ 

/'-._ ~\ APPROXIMATE ,,, . " t. PROPERTY 
"' , , GP-1 ~BOUNDARY , 

ASPHALT 
, GRAVEL 

..;. 

SUBURBAN 
CAR WASH 

GP-2 

(10030 W. APPLETON AVE.) 

GEOREMEDIES, INC. 
(10020 W. APPLETON AVE.) 

'- SOIL BORING LOCATION 
SCALE IN FEET 

- - 11111 F~-7 

OCSICNal BY 

ZB 
OfV,'Mi BY 

.cs 
~BY 

GLJ 

OAT£ 

07/10/01 
PAO..CCT 

0911022 
SH£E:T HO. 

1 
~Gc\AC>.0\0911022\09110223."'9 

LMAH 

FIGURE 1 
SITE LAYOUT 

PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 
CDC, INC. 

10003 WEST CARMEN AVENUE 
MILWAUKEE WISCONSIN 

0 60' 

© 2001 Key Engineering Group ~:d. 

l•~x ~ GROUPLTD 
ENVIRON~TAL • Cl\"IL • RAILRO.\::> 



SOIL NOTES· 
P JJJo PHOrolOHIZATIOH Drm:lOR, LU. 

1 LU.: JJl;,h/UJIEHT UNITS 
Pl>: l'OTAL I.BAD, mt/ki 
l'OCI: l'OL.ITIU' ORGANJC 0,.1/POCJIIDS, Ill/cl 
cis-1,2: cis-1,2-DIC1lLIJROfflIEHZ 11(,1'.q 
,,..,_ 1,2: trano-J,2-D«ll!.OROmm<?. Ill/cl 
mull: JIIUIGRAJ/S PER l]]J)GJW[ 
ll(/q-: )OCROGRAJ/S PtR DLOClWI 
<: U:SS TIWI 
ND: H<lTDKTtC'l'ED 

GRQUND(ATER NOTES: 
Pl>: DlSSOLVED WD, Ulll, 
IJ-DCA: J,1-DICHlJ)ROfflJJNE. UllL 
cis-1,2: cis-J,2-D/CHLOflOfflIENE, v1, 
,,..,_ J .2: lra.n.t-J .2-D«E.OROE'1HXM?. UllL 
.1/T!lt, JIE1RYL n:RT-Blnn ffl1KR, v1, 
Pa: !TTRACHLOROfflJEXl. UllL 
!'Ct: TRICHLOROE'THENE, UllL 
Vt:: l'IHYL CHLORIDE, UllL 
lll,lt: JaCROGRAJ/S PER Llffll 
<: LESS TIWI 
KR HO PAL: HR 14-0 P1IE'fJ:N1'ITTV J.CTl()H WllT 
KR 14-0 ES: KR 14-0 ENFOilCEJlKNT SWl1WlD 

/ 

~,/ 
/ 

/ 

~ 
" 
~ 

" 
~ 

LE.G£1iQ 

'- SOIL PROBE LOCATION 

/ 

" 

~ 
s.w I CONCENTRATION EXCEEDS NR 140 PAL 

l#'@!>:1j CONCENTRATION EXCEEDS NR 140 ES 

/ 

/ 
/ 

" 

\ 
\ 

SCALE IN FEET r----, 
0 60' 

© 2001 Key Engineering Group Ltd. 

OCSICNED BY OAT£ FIGURE 2 
1--00-A,..-1}-

8
----1--.,.-o.c=cr-

07
..:../_io__,_/_oi____,SOIL AND GROUNDWATER SAMPLE ANALYTICAL RESULTS l•~x -cs 0911022 PHASE II ENVIRONMENTAL SITE ASSESSMENT 

APPftO\C) BY SHCIT HO. 

cu 2 CDC, INC. 
CAOfU C: v,,D\0011022\00110221~ 
XR£>" 
WAA 

10003 WEST CARMEN AVENUE 
MILWAUKEE, WISCONSIN 

l~ GROUP LTD. 
ENVIRONMENT AL • Cl\"IL • RAILROAD 





------..,...,,.======····=· ... . . . - .. ------------·-·-•· ... -.. :-.. _-_-_-_-_-. ------=--=--=--:..-::..--.-_ -_.-_ -:-:-. -,---,-...,._ -. -.. _ -.. ,.~.,.,~:-, ... ,.,-~;s-... ,.~ .. -t::i-'1;:, .. ;.""'·-,""'..::'.5~· :-f&¾;& 

George E. Meyer 
Secretary 

November 7, 1995 
I 

Maureen Hayes 
Suburban Car Wash 

State of Wisconsin \ DEPARTMENT OF NATURAL RESOURCES 

Southeast District - Annex Building 
4041 N. Rlchardti Stnet 

P. O. Bolt 12436 
MilwaukH, WI 53212 

TB.EPHONE 414--229-ll800 
TaEFAX ~1~2.2~ 

10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI 53222 

\ 

Dear Ms. Hayes: • 

Subject: Case clos~re, Petroleum Environmental Cleanup Fund (PECFA) 
Form 4, Suburban Car Wash, 10300 West Appleton Avenue, 
Milwaukee, FID #241144420 ERR-LUST 

At the request of your consultant, I have reconsidered the case for closure. 
Last year I wrote to you saying that we could not close the case because the 
laboratory data needed to confirm that the site was clean needed to be 
validated following an Audit of Precision Analytical Laboratory by the 
department. Your consultant asked that I close the case based on soil sample 
data from soil borings done at the perimeter of the remedial excavation and 
analyzed by a different lab. 

Therefore, based on the investigative and remedial documentation provided to 
the department, it appears that the petroleum contamination at the above-named 
site has been remediated in compliance with the requirements of chs. NR 700 to 
724, Wis. Adm, Gode. The department considers the case closed, having 
determined that no further action is nacessary at the site at this time. 
However, the case may be reopened pursuant to s. NR 726.09, Wis. Adm. Code, if 
additional information regarding site conditions indicates that contamination 
on or from the site poses a threat to public health, safety or welfare or the 
environment. 

I have signed your PECFA Form 4 for completed remedial action. Please keep 
the green copy for your records and forward the white, original copy to the 
Wisconsin Department of Industry, Labor, and Human Relations with your 
completed claim application . 

.. 
If you have. any questions about this letter, call me at 414-229-0850. 

Sin~erely, 

. tfo!~ 
J n Feeni/f ) 
H drogeologist, Tank Response Unit 

cc: Cooper Environmental & Engineering Resources, SED File 





State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
O.:partment of Natural Resources Fonn 4-100-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Page of 2 
Fa~ility/Project Name 

CDC, Inc. 
Boring Drilled By: Name of .:rew chief ( first. last) and Finn 

Frarik 
Underground Power. Co. 

License/Permitr.-fonitoring Number Boring Number 

Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed 

7/3/2001 7/3/2001 
WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name Final Static Water Level 

Feet MSL 
Surface Elevation 

Feet MSL 
Local Grid Origin D (esumated: D 
State Plane 

SE 11-1 of SW L-1 of Section 

or Boring Location ~ 
N, E S/C/N 

29. T8 N,R21E 
Facility ID County 

Milwaukee 

Lat __ c __ ' __ _ 

Long __ , -. _' 

Local Grid Location 

ON 
Feet O S 

County Code Ci\·il Town/City/ or Village 

41 Milwaukee 

GP-1 
:Drilling Method 
I 

! Geoprobe 
Borehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

DE 
Feet O W 

Sam le Soil Pro erties 

.c 
C. ., 
Cl 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit Cl') 

u 
Cl') 

:) 

:2 ~ 
5-o.o~~ 
:'.§j 3:i:S 

Cl 
G: 
0 
0::: -~+---+--------------------------Asphalt 

2 

3 

-18 
20 

-18 
.JO 

-18 
-16 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

Base Stone 
Brown, silty CLAY, trace sand 

Brown gray mottled, silty CLAY, trace 
sand 

Brown, silty CLAY, trace sand 

1.8* 

CL 

<I 

CL 

<I 

CL 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Signature Finn KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. 
W66 N2 I 5 COMMERCE CT. CEDARBURG. WI 53012 

g 
N 

=-

Tel: (262) 375-.Ji50 
Fax: (262) 375-9680 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281. 283, 289, 291, 292, 293, 295. and 299. Wis. Stats. Completion of this fonn is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between S10 and $25.000. or imprisonment for up to one year. depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information. including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resourcc:s 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT 
Form 4400-122A 

Boring Number 

Sam le 

-I 

5 

"G = 
::: -::, 

< ~ - :, -= > :t,::: 

fi t 
.....: ::::: 

-18 
46 

24 
24 

GP-I 

0.. 
:, 
0 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

Use only as an attachment to Form 4400-122. 

Soil/Rock D.:scription 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Brown, silty CLAY, trace of sand and 
gravel, moist 

Gray brown, silty CLAY, moist 

Gray, silty CLAY, moist 

End of boring at 18' 
*Sample submitted for analysis 

CL 

CL 

CL 

<I* 

<I 

C: 
0 

-o·= 
.... "' "' .... 

"O -

§ 6 
C/l 0... 

Page 2 of 2 
Soil Pro erties 

0 
0 
N 



State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Department of Natural Resources Form -1400-122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater 0 
Remediation/Redevelopment 0 

Waste Management 0 
Other 0 

Page of 2 
Facility/Project Name 

CDC, Inc. 
License/Permit/tvlonitoring '.'iumber Boring )'.;umber 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief ( first. last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed 

Frank 
Underground Power, Co. 7/3/2001 7/3/2001 

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation 

Feet MSL 
Local Grid Origin O (estimated: O 
State Plane 

SE 1/4 of SW 1/-1 of Section 

or Boring Location ~ 
N, E S/C/N 

29, T 8 N, R 21 E 
Facility ID County · 

Milwaukee 

Feet MSL 

Lat __ 0 
__ ' __ _ 

Long __ 0 
__ ' 

Local Grid Location 

0:-.i 
Feet O S 

County Code Civil To\\lvCity/ or Village 

41 Milwaukee 

GP-2 
Drilling \kthod 

Geoprobe 
Borehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

DE 
Feet O \\' 

Sam le Soil Pro erties 

" t c.. 
..c,;,-. 
;::: :-
:-::, za 
I 

2 

3 

~I 
_; 

< -::, " ..c ~ 
> co 0 

~ u 
"' ...l e::: 

48 
-10 

48 
40 

48 
40 

!!) 

§ 
0 u 
~ 
0 

c5 

;:; 
" !..:.. 

-
C. 
" a 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

II 

12 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Brown sand and gravel base 

Dark gray brown, silty CLAY, trace sand 
and gravel 

Brown gray mottled, silty CLAY, trace 
sand 

C/l 

u 
C/l 

::i 

CL 

CL 

45* 

<I 

<I 

I hereby certify that the information on tnis form is true and correct to the best of my knowledge. 

Signature Firm KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. 
W66 N215 COMMERCE CT. CEDARBURG. WI 5301'.! 

::. 

Tel: (262) 3i5-rso 
Fa~: (262) 3i5-9680 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281. 283,289,291,292.293, 295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form may 
result in forfeiture of between $IO and $25,000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending on the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Department of Natural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT 
Form 4400- I 22A 

Boring Number GP-2 Use onlv as an anachment to Form -1-100-122. Page 2 of 2 -
Sample 

-I 24 

~ 

-14 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Brown gray mottled, silty CLAY, trace 
sand 

End of boring at 14' 
*Sample submitted for analysis 

.§ 
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\ 

State of Wisconsin SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION 
Depanment of Natural Resources Form 4400- 122 Rev. 7-98 

Route To: Watershed/Wastewater D 
Remediation/Redevelopment D 

Waste Management D 
Other D 

Page of 2 
Facility/Project Name 

CDC, Inc. 
License/Permit/Monitoring Number Boring Numbcr 

Boring Drilled By: Name of crew chief ( first. last) and Firm Date Drilling Started Date Drilling Completed 

Frank 
Underground Power, Co. 7/3/200 I 7/3/2001 

WI Unique Well No. DNR Well ID No. Common Well Name Final Static Water Level Surface Elevation 

Feet MSL 
Local Grid Origin D (estimated: D 
State Plane 

SE 1/4 of SW 1/-1 of Section 

or Boring Location (8) 
N, E SICIN 

29, T 8 N, R 21 E 
Facility ID County 

Milwaukee 

Feet MSL 

Lat __ 0 
__ ' __ _ 

Long __ 0 
__ ' 

Local Grid Location 

□~ 
Feet D S 

County Code Civil Town/City/ or Village 

41 Milwaukee 

GP-3 
Drilling Methc-<l 

Geoprobe 
Borehole Diameter 

2.0 inches 

OE 
Feet D \\" 

Sam le Soil Pro erties 

" ti c.. 
.r::. .» ~=-:-::, za 

2 

3 

~ 

~ 5 
< -::, ~ 

" co > 
0 

,:: " ., ., 
...l c,:: 

48 
40 

48 
46 

48 
46 

~ 
§ 
0 u 
:: 
0 

i'.i:i 

" " [.!. 

-= .c 
0.. 
" Cl 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

IO 

II 

12 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Light brown sand and gravel 

Gray, silty CLAY, trace organics and 
gravel 

Blue gray, clayey SILT 

Brown gray mottled, silty CLAY, trace 
sand and gravel 

C/) 

u 
Cl) 

::) 

CL 

ML 

CL 

<I* 

<I 

1.2 

I hereby certify that the information on this form is true and correct to the best ofmy knowledge. 

Signature Firm KEY ENGINEERING GROUP, LTD. 
W66 N2l5 COMMERCE CT. CEDARBURG. WI 53012 

=-

Tel: (262) 375.,1·~1) 
Fax: (262) 375-9t-SI) 

This form is authorized by Chapters 281,283.289, 291,292,293,295, and 299, Wis. Stats. Completion of this form is mandatory. Failure to file this form ma~ 
result in forfeiture of between $10 and $25.000, or imprisonment for up to one year, depending oil the program and conduct involved. Personally identifiable 
information on this form is not intended to be be used for any other purpose. NOTE: See instructions for more information, including where the completed form 
should be sent. 



State of Wisconsin 
Deparunent of Natural Resources 

SOIL BORING LOG INFORMATION SUPPLEMENT 
Fonn 4400-122A 

Boring ~umber GP-3 Use only as an attachment to Fonn 4400-122. Page 2 of 2 

Sam le 

5 -18 
20 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

Soil/Rock Description 

And Geologic Origin For 

Each Major Unit 

Brown, silty CLAY, trace fine gravel, 
moist to wet 

Gray, silty CLAY, trace fine gravel, wet 

Blue gray, clayey SILT 

End of boring at 20' 
*Sample submitted for analysis 

0 "2 
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c.. vi 
<I 
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State of•Wisconsin WELUDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABA'.'iDONMENT 
Department of Natural Resources Fonn 3300-SB Rev. 4-9'." 

A'll abandonment work shall be perfonned in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 811. NR 812 or 141, Wis . .-\dmin. Code, 
whichever is applicable. 
(I) GENERAL INFORMATJO:--; (2) FACILITY NAME CDC. Inc. 

Well/Drillhole/Borehole ICountv Original Well 0-rner (If Kno\\n I 
Location Milwaukee 

0 E Present Well O1\ner 
SE 114 of SW 1/4 of Sec. 29 :T. _8_N:R. 21 □ w --

(If Applicable) Street or Route 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location City, State, Zip Code 

ft. 0 N. 0 S .. ft. 0 E. □ w. 
Civil To\rn Name Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) I WI Unique Well No. 

//°"fvlilwaukee GP-I 
Street Address of Well Reason For Abandonment 

10003 West Cannen Avenue Investigative Soil Probe 
c· Y. Village Date of Abandonment 

, ,. 7/5/0 I 
WELL/DRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet) 

(Date) 7/3/2001 Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes 0 No fSl :--:ot Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? D Yes D No 0 :--:01 Applicable 

□ Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? D Yes 0 No 0 ~ot Applicable 
D Water Well 0 Yes 0 No Casing Left in Place? D Yes 0 No 
D Drillhole If No, Explain TemQorarv well PVC removed 
0 Borehole 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? □ Yes □ :--:o 
Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? 0 Yes □ :--:o 
0 Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? □ Yes [SJ :--:o 
0 Other (Specify) GeoQrobe If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? D Yes □ :--:o 

Fonnation Type: 
(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 

0 Conductor Pipe • Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe• Pumped 
0 Unconsolidated Fonnation D Bedrock 0 Dump Bailer [SJ Other (Explain) Gmity 

Total Well Depth (ft) 18.0 Casing Diameter (in.) (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
(From ground surface) Casing Depth (ft.) □ Neat Cement Grout monitoring well ix>reholes only 

□ Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in., □ Concrete D Bentonite Pelkts 

□ Clay-Sand Slurry D Granular Bem0nite 
\Vas Well Annular Space Grouted? 0 Yes D No □ Unkno\rn □ Bentonite-Sand Slurry □ Bentonite-Cement Grout 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 0 Chipped Bentonite 

(7) 
Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To(Ft.) Mix Ratio or \!ud Weight 

Asphalt-Sakrete Surface 0.3 3 lbs 

CETCO Puregold Medium Chip Bentonite 0.3 18.0 28 lbs 

I 

I 
(8) Comments 

(9) Name of Person or Finn Doing Sealing Work (10) FOR DNR OR COL:-/TY USE ONLY 

Key ~ngineering Group, Ltd. Date Received/Inspected District/Count) 
Signature of Person Doing Work Date Signed 

Revie1\'erilnspector □ Complying Work 
Street or Route Telephone Number □ Noncomplying Work 

W66 N215 Commerce Court (262) 375-4750 Follow-up Necessary 
City, State. Zip Code 

Cedarburg, WI 53012 

DNR/COUNTY 



State of Wisconsin WELUDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ABANDO:-i~IE:-iT 
Department of Natural Resources Fonn 3300-58 Rev. 4-97 

A'll abandonment work shall be performed in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or 1-11, Wis. Adm in. Code, 
whichever is applicable. 
(ll GENERAL INFORMATION ,(2) FACILITY NAME CIX. lnc. 

Well/Drillhole/Borehole ICountv Original Well O\rner (If Kno,111) 
Location Milwaukee 

0 E Present Well Owner 

SE II➔ of SW II➔ of Sec. 29 :T. 8 N: R. 21 D w 
(If Applicable) Street or Route 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location City. State, Zip Code 

ft. D N, D S .. ft. D E. D w. 
Civil To,,n Name Facility Well No. and/or Name (If Applicable) I WI Unique \\"di No. 

/"Milwaukee GP-2 
Street Address of Well Reason For Abandorunent 

10003 West Carmen Avenue Investigative Soil Probe 
. CitY. \"illaee Date of Abandonment 
'-;f" 7/3/01 

·--
WELLDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet) 

(Date) 7/3/2001 Pump & Piping Removed? D Yes D No 0 Not Applicable 

Liner(s) Removed? D Yes 0 No 0 Not Applicable 

D Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? D Yes 0 No 0 Not Applicable 

D Water Well 0 Yes 0 No Casing Left in Place? D Yes 0 No 

D Drillhole If No, Explain NIA 
IS] Borehole 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface? D Yes D No 

Construction Type: Did Sealing Material Rise to Surface? IS] Yes D No 

0 Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug Did Material Settle After 2➔ Hours? D Yes 0 No 

ISl Other (Specify) Geoprobe If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? D Yes D No 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing Material 
Formation Type: 0 Conductor Pipe - Gra\ity 0 Conductor Pipe • Pumped 
0 Unconsolidated Fonnation 0 Bedrock 0 Dump Bailer 0 Other ( Explain) Gravity 

Total Well Depth (ft) 14.0 Casing Diameter (in.) (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
(From ground surface) Casing Depth (ft.) D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in. l D Concrete D Bentonite Pellets 

D Clay-Sand Slurry D Granular Bentonite 
Was Well Annular Space Grouted' 0 Yes 0 No D Unknown D Bentonite-Sand Slurry D Bentonite-Cement Grout 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 0 Chipped Bentonite 

(7) 
Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To (Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight 

CETCO Puregold Medium Chip Bentonite Surface 14.0 22.5 lbs 

(8) Comments. 

(9) Name of Person or Finn Doing Sealing Work (10) FOR DNR OR COUNTY CSE ONLY 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
" 

Date Received/Inspected District/County 

Signature of Person Doing Work Date Signed 

Reviewer/Inspector □ Complying Work 
Street or Route Telephone Number 0 Noncomplying \\'ork 

W66 N215 Commerce Court (262) 375-4750 Follow-up Necessary 
City, State. Zip Code 

Cedarburg, WI 53012 

DNR/COUNTY 



State ot'Wisconsin WELUDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE ..\B..\:'\DONMENT 
Department of Natural Resources Fonn 3300-5B Rev. 4-97 

All abandonment work shall be perfonned in accordance with the provisions of Chapters NR 811, NR 812 or 141, Wis. Admin. Code, 
whichever is applicable. 
(I) GENERAL INFORMATION 1(2) FACILITY :siAME CDC. Inc. 

Well!Drillhole/Borehole ICountv Original Well Q\mer (If Kno\111 I 
Location Milwaukee 

0 E Present Well Q\,11er 

SE 1/4 of SW 1/4 of Sec. 29 ;T. 8 N: R. 21 D w 
(If . .\pplicable) Street or Route 

Gov't Lot Grid Number 
Grid Location City, State, Zip Code 

ft. D N. D S .. ft. D E. D w. 
Ci,il Town Name Facility Well ;\O. and/or Name (If Applicable) I WI Cnique Well No. 

,,--Milwaukee GP-3 
Strti:t Address of Well Reason For Abandonment 

10003 West Cannen A venue Investigative Soil Probe 
'----CiS)·. Village Date of Abandonment 

( 7/3/01 
WELLDRILLHOLE/BOREHOLE INFORMATION 

(3) Original Well/Drillhole/Borehole Construction Completed On (4) Depth to Water (Feet) 

(Date) 7/3/2001 Pump & Piping Removed? □ Yes □ No 0 :--.ot Applicable 
Liner(s) Removed? □ Yes □ No 0 ~ot Applicable 

□ Monitoring Well Construction Report Available? Screen Removed? □ Yes □ No 0 ~ot Applicable 

□ Water Well 0 Yes 0 No Casing Left in Place? 0 Yes 0 No 

□ Drillhole If No, Explain Tem12oraiY well PVC removed 
[SJ Borehole 

Was Casing Cut Off Below Surface~ □ Yes □ '.\o 

Construction Type: Did Sealing \laterial Rise to Surface? 0 Yes □ '.\o 

0 Drilled 0 Driven (Sandpoint) 0 Dug Did Material Settle After 24 Hours? □ Yes 0 ~o 

[SJ Other (Specify) Geo12robe If Yes, Was Hole Retopped? □ Yes □ ~o 

(5) Required Method of Placing Sealing :Vlaterial 
Fonnation Type: 0 Conductor Pipe - Gravity 0 Conductor Pipe• Pumped 
[SJ Unconsolidated Fonnation 0 Bedrock 0 Dump Bailer [SJ Other (Explain) Gmity 

Total Well Depth (ft) 20.0 Casing Diameter (in.) (6) Sealing Materials For monitoring wells and 
(From ground surface) Casing Depth (ft.) D Neat Cement Grout monitoring well boreholes only 

D Sand-Cement (Concrete) Grout 
Lower Drillhole Diameter (in.) D Concrete □ Bentonite Pelkts 

D Clay-Sand Slurry □ Granular Bentonite 
Was Well Annular Space Grouted? D Yes 0 No D Unkno,m D Bentonite-Sand Slurry □ Bentonite-Cement Grout 

If Yes, To What Depth? Feet 0 Chipped Bentonite 

(7) 
Sealing Material Used From (Ft.) To(Ft.) Mix Ratio or Mud Weight 

CETCO Puregold Medium Chip Bentonite Surface 20.0 32 lbs 

(8) Comments 

(9) Name of Person or Finn Doing Sealing Work (IO) FOR DNR OR COUNTY USE ONLY 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. Date Receiwd/Inspected District/County 

Signature of Person Doing Work Date Signed 

Reviewer. lnspector □ Complying Work 
Street or Route Telephone Number □ Noncomplying Work 

W66 N215 Commerce Court (262) 375-4750 Follow-up :S:ecessary 
City, State. Zip Code 

Cedarburg, WI 53012 

DNR/COUNTY 
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~~IGREAT : 1 LAKES J.. ANALYTICAL 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Sam le Descri tion 

GP-I (2-4) 

GP-I (14-16) 

GP-2 (2-4) 

GP-3 (2-4) 

GP-3 

Methanol Blank 

Trip Blank 

Email: info@glalabs.com 140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 (414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

ANALYTICAL REPORT FOR SAMPLES: 

Sam le Matrix 

Wl07039-0l Soil (WI) 

WI07039-02 Soil (WI) 

WI07039-03 Soil (WI) 

Wl07039-04 Soil (WI) 

WI07039-05 Water 

WI07039-06 MeOHBlank 

WI07039-07 Water 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7 /l 2i0 I 16:41 

Date Sam led 

7/3/01 

7/3/01 

7/3/01 

7/3/01 

7/3/01 

7/3/01 

7/3/01 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek The results in this report apply to the samples analyzed in accordance with the chain of custody document. CuAP~ TM, anofylicof ,epa,t mu,t be ,eproduced ;, ;,, em/my. 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page I 



.li,;.;ilQIGREAT 
: ': LAKES J. ANALYTICAL 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N2 I 5 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

GP-I (2-4) 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
l ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
l ,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
1, 1-Dichloroethene . 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Batch 
Number 

Date 
Pre ared 

1070012 7/10/01 
II II 

II If 

II II 

ft II 

" 
ti ti 

ti ft 

" 

" 

" 
" 
" 
" 

" 

" 
" 

" 

" 
" 

" 
" 
" 
" 

Date 
Anal zed 

Surrogate 
Limits 

W107039-01 
7/10/01 

Reporting 
Limit 

25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
100 

25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

Result 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Units 

Soii(Wn 
ug/kg dry 

" 

" 

" 

" 

" 

" 

Notes* 

*Refer to end of report/or le.xi of notes and definitions. 
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Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

Ge-I (2=4) (continued) 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
I, I, I-Trichloroethane 
I, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: l-C/-4-FB (ELCD) 
Surrogate: 1-Cl-4-FB (PJD) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Number Pre ared Anal zed Limits Limit 

WI07039-QI 
1070012 7/10/01 7/10/01 25.0 

" 25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 

" 25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 

II 80.0-120 
II 80.0-120 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 716101 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

Result Units Kates* 

Soil (WI) 
ND ug/kg dry 
ND 
ND 
ND " 
ND 
ND " 
ND " 
ND 
ND " 
ND " 
ND " 
ND 
104 % 

98.8 II 

*Refer to end of report/or text of notes and definitions. 
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Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

GP-1 (14-16) 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chi orobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
D ibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-lsopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

· Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek a~ A~ _/t ~? AJ~t~-~-~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 

Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Number Pre ared Anal zed Limits Limit 

Wl02032-02 
1070012 7/10/01 7/10/01 25.0 

25.0 
II 25.0 

" 25.0 
II II II 25.0 
II II " 25.0 
II II 25.0 
II II 25.0 

25.0 
II II 25.0 

II 25.0 
II 25.0 
II 25.0 
II II 25.0 
II 25.0 
II II " 25.0 
II II 25.0 
II II " 25.0 
II " 25.0 

II II 25.0 
II II 25.0 

25.0 
II 25.0 

II II 25.0 
II " 25.0 
II II 25.0 
II II 25.0 
II II 25.0 

25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 

" 25.0 
100 

II 25.0 
II 25.0 
II 25.0 

25.0 

Email: info@glalabs.com 

(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 71310 I 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

Result Units Notes* 

Sllil OYD 
ND ug/kg dry 
ND 
ND 
ND II 

ND 
ND II 

ND 
ND II 

ND 
ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

ND 
ND II 

ND II 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND II 

ND 
ND 
ND II 

ND 
ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

ND 
ND II 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND II 

ND 
ND 
ND 

*Refer to end of report/or text of notes and definitions. 
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Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W 66 N2 I 5 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

G£-l (14-Hi) (cootioued) 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
I, I, I -Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: l-Cl-4-FB (ELCDJ 
Surrogate: J-Cl-4-FB (PlDJ 

· Gre't Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

bMDW illiSk? 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Number Pre ared Anal zed Limits Limit 

WIQ7Q39-Q2 
1070012 7/10/01 7/10/01 25.0 
II II 25.0 

25.0 
25.0 

II 25.0 

" II 25.0 
25.0 

II 25.0 
II 25.0 
II 25.0 

25.0 
II " 25.0 

II 80.0-120 
II 80.0-120 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Recei\'ed: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

Result Units \"otes* 

Soil (WI) 
ND ug/kg dry 
ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

105 % 
99.4 " 

*Refer to end of report/or text of notes and definitions. 
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Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N2 I 5 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

GP-2 (2=4) 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethyl benzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

r 
I ~ul -- , .. "UL> 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Number Pre ared Anal zed Limits Limit 

WJOZ032-03 
1070012 7/l0/0 I 7/10/01 25.0 

II 25.0 
II II II 25.0 

25.0 
II II 25.0 
" II 25.0 

" II 25.0 
" 25.0 

II 25.0 
25.0 

" " II 25.0 
" " II 25.0 
II " 25.0 
II " II 25.0 

II 25.0 
II " II 25.0 

" II 25.0 
" " 25.0 
" 25.0 

II 25.0 
II 25.0 

II 25.0 
II II 25.0 

II 25.0 
II II 25.0 

II " " 25.0 
II 25.0 

II 25.0 
25.0 

" 25.0 
II 25.0 

II 25.0 
" II 25.0 

" II II 100 
" II II 25.0 
" 25.0 

25.0 
25.0 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

Result Units Notes• 

Soil £WO 
ND ug/kg dry 
ND " 
ND " 
ND 
ND " 
ND " 
ND " 
ND 
ND " 
ND 
ND 
ND " 
ND 
ND 
ND " 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND II 

ND II 

453 II 

109 
ND 
ND II 

ND 
ND " 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

G.e-2 (2::4) (continued) 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
l ,l,1-Trichloroethane 
I, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: l-Cl-4-FB (ELCD) 
Surrogate: l-Cl-4-FB (PJD) 

· Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

()&~~wJJ~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: COD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Number Pre ared Anal zed Limits Limit 

Wl07Q39-Q3 
1070012 7/10/01 7/10/01 25.0 

If 25.0 
If 25.0 
If 25.0 

If If If 25.0 
If If 25.0 
If If 25.0 

If 25.0 

" " 25.0 
25.0 

" 25.0 
If If 25.0 
,, 

80.0-120 
ti ti 80.0-120 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3.01 
Received: 7!6i01 
Reported: 7112101 16:41 

Result Units Xotes• 

Soil (WI) 
ND ug/kg dry 
ND 
ND If 

ND If 

ND If 

ND If 

ND 
ND If 

ND 
ND If 

ND 
ND 
104 % 

95.5 ti 

*Refer to end of report/or text a/notes and definitions. 
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Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

Gf-3 (2-4) 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
I ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

· Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

l\A;~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Number Pre ared Anal zed Limits Limit 

Wl02032-04 
1070012 7/10/01 7/11/01 25.0 
II II 25.0 

" " " 25.0 

" " 25.0 
" " " 25.0 
" " 25.0 
" " " 25.0 

" " II 25.0 
II II 25.0 

25.0 
" 25.0 

" 25.0 
" 25.0 

25.0 

" 25.0 

" " 25.0 

" 25.0 

" " II 25.0 

" " 25.0 

" " " 25.0 
25.0 

" 25.0 
" 25.0 
II " 25.0 

" " 25.0 

" " 25.0 

" " " 25.0 
II " 25.0 

" " " 25.0 
" 25.0 
" " II 25.0 

" II 25.0 
25.0 

II II 100 
II " 25.0 

" 25.0 

" 25.0 
" " 25.0 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/0 I 
Renorted: 7/12/01 16:41 

Result Units Notes* 

Soil ffi'.D 
ND ug/kg dry 
ND 
ND " 
ND " 
ND " 
ND " 
ND " 
ND II 

ND 
ND II 

ND 
ND " 
ND " 
ND 
ND II 

ND " 
ND " 
ND II 

ND " 
ND " 
ND 
ND 
ND " 
ND " 
ND 
ND " 
ND " 
ND " 
ND 
ND " 
ND " 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

*Refer to end of report/or text of notes and definitions. 
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~=1GREAT f ~ LAKES .t ANALYTICAL 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

Gf-3 (2:::1) (continued) 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
I, I, I -Trichloroethane 
I, l ,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: l-C/-4-FB (ELCD) 
Surrogate: l-Cl-4-FB (PID; 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Repol1ing 
Number Pre ared Anal zed Limits Limit 

WJ07Q39-04 
1070012 7/10/01 7/11/0 I 25.0 

" 25.0 
II 25.0 

" 25.0 

" " 25.0 
" 25.0 

25.0 
25.0 

" II 25.0 
II 25.0 
II 25.0 
II 25.0 

80.0-120 

" " 80.0-120 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6101 
Repo11ed: 7/12/01 16:41 

Result Units Notes* 

Sail QYI) 
ND ug/kg dry 
ND " 
ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

ND II 

ND 
ND II 

ND 
ND 
ND II 

ND " 
109 % 

99.0 II 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

G.£.::3. 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butyl benzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
J ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
1,1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
I, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-D ichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 
I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

a11Jl A,u;iJJ,dtw 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Number Pre ared Anal zed Limits Limit 

Wlll21l32-ll5 
1070025 7/10/01 7/10/01 0.500 
" " 0.500 
" II 0.500 
" " 0.500 
" " " 0.500 
" " II 0.500 
II " II 0.500 

" 0.500 
" 0.500 

0.140 
0.600 

" 0.500 
" 0.500 
" 0.500 
" 0.390 
" 0.380 
" 0.500 

" II " 0.500 
" " 0.500 
" " 0.500 

" 0.500 
" " 0.500 
" " " 0.500 
" " 7/11/01 25.0 

" " 7/10/01 0.500 
" " " 0.500 
II " II 0.500 
" " " 0.500 

II 5.00 
0.500 

II 5.00 
0.500 

" 0.500 
" 0.530 

II 0.500 
" " II 2.00 
" II 0.500 
II II 0.350 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

Result Units Notes* 

.ll'..aw: 
ND ug/1 
ND " 
ND 
ND " 
ND 
ND 
ND " 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND " 
ND 
ND 
ND " 
ND 
ND 

0.713 
ND 
ND 
474 " 012 
29.5 
ND 
ND " 
ND II 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

2.25 
ND 
ND 
ND 

*Refer to end of report/or text of notes and definitions. 
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Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N2 l 5 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 530 I 2 

Analyte 

Gf-3 (continued) 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
l, 1, I-Trichloroethane 
l, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: l-C/-4-FB (ELCD) 
Surrogate: l-C/-4-FB (PID) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

a~~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Number Pre ared Anal zed Limits Limit 

WJ07039-05 
1070025 7/10/01 7/10/01 0.500 
II II 0.500 

II " 2.00 

" " " 2.00 
" " " 0.500 
" " 0.160 

" 0.500 
" " 0.500 

1.00 
" 1.00 

" 0.170 
II 0.500 

80.0-120 ,, ,, 
80.0-120 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

Result Units Kotes• 

Wate.r 
3.97 ug/1 
ND II 

ND 
ND " 
ND " 
ND " 

3.99 II 

ND " 
ND " 
ND 

42.0 
ND " 

98.7 % 
104 

*Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N2 I 5 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/0 I 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 (Blanks) 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Anal e Number Pre ared Anal zed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

Methanol Blank WJ0'.2032-06 MeQH Blank 
Benzene 1070013 7/10/01 7/10/01 25.0 ND ug/1 
Bromobenzene " " " 25.0 ND 
Bromodichloromethane " II II 25.0 ND II 

n-Butylbenzene II II II 25.0 ND " 
sec-Butylbenzene " II II 25.0 ND 
tert-Butylbenzene " II II 25.0 ND II 

Carbon tetrachloride II II II 25.0 ND 
Chlorobenzene II II II 25.0 ND 
Chloroethane II II 25.0 ND 
Chloroform II II II 25.0 ND 
Chloromethane " II II 25.0 ND II 

2-Chlorotoluene II II II 25.0 ND II 

4-Chlorotoluene II II 25.0 ND 
Dibromochloromethane " " 25.0 ND " 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane " II II 25.0 ND 
1,2-Dibromoethane II 25.0 ND 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene II " II 25.0 ND 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene II II II 25.0 ND II 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene II II II 25.0 ND 
Dichlorodifluoromethane II II 25.0 ND 
I, 1-Dichloroethane II II 25.0 ND 
1,2-Dichloroethane II II 25.0 ND 
I, 1-Dichloroethene II II 25.0 ND 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene II II II 25.0 ND 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene " II 25.0 ND 
1,2-Dichloropropane " II II 25.0 ND II 

1,3-Dichloropropane II 25.0 ND II 

2,2-Dichloropropane II II 25.0 ND 
Di-isopropyl ether II 25.0 ND 
Ethyl benzene II 25.0 ND II 

Hexachlorobutadiene II 25.0 ND II 

Isopropylbenzene 25.0 ND 
p-Isopropyltoluene 25.0 ND II 

Methylene chloride II II 100 ND 
Methyl tert-butyl ether II 10.0 ND II 

Naphthalene II 25.0 ND 
n-Propylbenzene II 25.0 ND II 

l, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane II 25.0 ND 

Gre_at Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

Cwvhc1_~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page 12 



Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

Methanol Blank (continued) 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
I, I, I-Trichloroethane 
I, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: l-Cl-4-FB (£LCD) 
Surrogate: l-Cl-4-FB (P/D) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

&rdtad~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 (Blanks) 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Number Pre ared Anal zed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

Wl07039-06 MeQH Blank 
1070013 7/10/01 7/10/01 25.0 ND ug/1 
" " 25.0 ND " 

" 25.0 ND 
" " 25.0 ND 
" " " 25.0 ND " 

" 25.0 ND 
" " 25.0 ND " 

25.0 ND 
" 25.0 ND " 

" 25.0 ND 
" 25.0 ND 

" " 25.0 ND " 
II II 80.0-120 112 % 

,, II II 80.0-120 104 
,, 

*Refer to end of report/or te.'Ct of notes and definitions. 
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Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 530 I 2 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zov Begos 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414)570-9460 FAX(414)570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reoorted: 7/12/01 16:41 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 (Blanks) 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Anal e Number Pre ared Anal zed Limits Limit Result Units Notes• 

Trip Blank WJ02032-02 Wa.ter 
Benzene 1070025 7/10/01 7110/01 0.500 ND ug/1 
Bromobenzene II II II 0.500 ND 
Bromodichloromethane II II 0.500 ND II 

n-Butylbenzene II II II 0.500 ND II 

sec-Butylbenzene II II 0.500 ND II 

tert-Butylbenzene II II II 0.500 ND II 

Carbon tetrachloride II II II 0.500 ND II 

Chlorobenzene II II II 0.500 ND II 

Chloroethane II 0.500 ND 
Chloroform II II 0.140 ND II 

Chloromethane II II Q.600 ND II 

2-Chlorotoluene II II II 0.500 ND II 

4-Chlorotoluene II II 0.500 ND II 

Dibromochloromethane II II 0.500 ND II 

1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane II II II 0.390 ND II 

1,2-Dibromoethane II II 0.380 ND II 

1,2-Dichlorobenzene II II 0.500 ND II 

1,3-Dichlorobenzene II 0.500 ND II 

1,4-Dichlorobenzene II II 0.500 ND II 

Dichlorodifluoromethane II II 0.500 ND II 

I, 1-Dichloroethane II 0.500 ND II 

1,2-Dichloroethane II 0.500 ND 
1, 1-Dichloroethene II II 0.500 ND II 

cis-1,2-Dichloroethene II II 0.500 ND II 

trans-1,2-Dichloroethene II II 0.500 ND II 

1,2-Dichloropropane II II 0.500 ND II 

1,3-Dichloropropane II II 0.500 ND II 

2,2-Dichloropropane II 0.500 ND II 

Di-isopropyl ether II II 5.00 ND II 

Ethylbenzene II 0.500 ND 
Hexachlorobutadiene II 5.00 ND 
Isopropylbenzene 0.500 ND 
p-Isopropyltoluene 0.500 ND 
Methylene chloride II 0.530 ND II 

Methyl tert-butyl ether II 0.500 ND 
Naphthalene II 2.00 ND II 

n-Propylbenzene II 0.500 ND 
I, I ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane II 0.350 ND II 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek *Refer to end of report/or text of notes and definitions. 

~J;L~ 
Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page 14 



',,1~:::J .I. ANALYTICAL 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd.. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

Irip Blank (continued) 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
I, I, I-Trichloroethane 
I, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: 1-Cl-4-FB (ELCD) 
Surrogate: 1-Cl-4-FB (PID1 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: COD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021 (Blanks) 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Batch Date Date Surrogate Reporting 
Number Pre ared Anal zed Limits Limit Result Units Notes* 

WJ07039-Q7 Water 
1070025 7/10/01 7/10/01 0.500 ND ug/1 

II 0.500 ND 
II II 2.00 ND II 

II 2.00 ND II 

II II 0.500 ND II 

II 0.160 ND II 

II 0.500 ND II 

II II 0.500 ND 
II II 1.00 ND 
II II 1.00 ND II 

II II 0.170 ND II 

II II 0.500 ND II 

,, 
80.0-120 107 % 

ff ,, 
80.0-120 100 

*Refer to end of report/or text of notes and definitions. 
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Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

GP-1 (2-4) 
Lead 

GP-1 (]4-16) 
Lead 

GP-2 (2-4) 
Lead 

GP-3 (2-4) 
Lead 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

An&~ 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: COD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

Email: info@g_lalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/0 I 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting 
Number Pre ared Anal zed Method Limit Result Units Notes* 

Wl07Q39-QJ Sllil QVI) 1 
1070151 7/10/01 7/11/01 EPA 6010B 1.20 4.04 mg/kg dry 

WlQ7Q39-02 Sllil (WI) 1 
1070151 7/10/01 7/11/01 EPA 6010B 1.19 4.25 mg/kg dry 

WJQ7Q39-03 Sllil (WI) .ll. 
1070151 7/10/01 7/11/01 EPA 6010B 1.29 21.5 mg/kg dry 

WlQ7Q39-04 Sllil (WI) 1 
1070151 7/10/01 7/11/01 EPA 6010B 1.30 27.7 mg/kg dry 

*Refer to end of report/or text of notes and definitions. 
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~•iii GREAT r: °1 LAKES .I. ANALYTICAL 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N2l5 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

Ge::l 
Lead 

G~ 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: COD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

Email: info@glalabs.com 

(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/0 I 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Batch Date Date Specific Reporting 
Number Pre ared Anal zed Method Limit Result Units Notes* 

W107039-05 furn: l 
1070155 7/10/01 7/10/01 EPA 7421 0.00500 ND mg/I 

*Refer lo end of report for text of notes and definitions. 
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~~,GREAT . r-; LAKES .L ANALYTICAL 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

!sample Name 

GP-I (2-4) 

GP-I (14-16) 

GP-2 (2-4) 

GP-3 (2-4) 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: COD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

Dry Weight Determination 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Lab ID Matrix 

W107039-01 Soil (WI) 

W107039-02 Soil (WI) 

W107039-03 Soil (WI) 

W107039-04 Soil (WI) 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/0 I 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

Result Units 

83.0 % 

84.1 % 

77.5 % 

76.7 % 

Page 18 



Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N2 l 5 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

Batch: 1070012 
Blank 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chlorofonn 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
l ,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
l, 1-Dichloroethane 
1,2-Dichloroethane 
l, 1-Dichloroethene 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 
1,2-Dichloropropane 
1,3-Dichloropropane 
2,2-Dichloropropane 
Di-isopropyl ether 
Ethylbenzene 
Hexachlorobutadiene 
Isopropylbenzene 
p-Isopropyltoluene 
Methylene chloride 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 
Naphthalene 
n-Propylbenzene 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021/Quality Control 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Date 
Anal zed 

Spike 
Level 

Date Prepared: 7/5/01 
1070012-BI Kl 
7/11/01 

" 

" 

" 

" 

Sample 
Result 

QC 
Result 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD 
Units Recov. Limits % Limit % ::--lotes* 

Extraction Method: EPA 5030B [MeOHJ 

ug/kg dry 25.0 

" 

" 
" 

" 

" 

" 

" 

25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
25.0 
100 

25.0 
25.0 
25.0 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek *Refer to end of report/or text of notes and definitions. 
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,i.w'i:iilGREAT , : 1 LAKES .L ANALYTICAL 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N2 I 5 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NI A 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/0 I 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021/Quality Control 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Anal e 

Blank (continued) 
l, l ,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 
Tetrachloroethene 
Toluene 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 
I, 1, I-Trichloroethane 
1, 1,2-Trichloroethane 
Trichloroethene 
Trichlorofluoromethane 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 
Vinyl chloride 
Total Xylenes 
Surrogate: l-C/-4-FB (ELCD) 
Surrogate: l-C/-4-FB (PID) 

L.CS 
Benzene 
Bromobenzene 
Bromodichloromethane 
n-Butylbenzene 
sec-Butylbenzene 
tert-Butylbenzene 
Carbon tetrachloride 
Chlorobenzene 
Chloroethane 
Chloroform 
Chloromethane 
2-Chlorotoluene 
4-Chlorotoluene 
Dibromochloromethane 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane 
1,2-Dibromoethane 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene 
Dichlorodifluoromethane 
l, 1-Dichloroethane 

Qreat Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

Date 
Anal zed 

Spike 
Level 

1070012-BLKJ 
7/11/01 

ff 1000 
ff 1000 

1070012-BSJ 
7/11/01 1000 

1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 

" 1000 

" 1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 
1000 

Sample 
Result 

QC 
Result 

ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 
ND 

JJ40 
1030 

953 
933 

1120 
986 
928 
934 
954 
895 

1040 
877 

1150 
951 
915 
947 

1030 
974 
953 
901 
948 

1070 
858 

Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD 
Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes"' 

ug/kg dry 25.0 
II 25.0 
II 25.0 

25.0 
II 25.0 
II 25.0 

25.0 
II 25.0 
II 25.0 
II 25.0 
II 25.0 
II 25.0 
II 25.0 
II 80.0-120 114 
II 80.0-120 103 

ug/kg dry 80.0-120 95.3 
80.0-120 93.3 

II 80.0-120 112 
80.0-120 98.6 

II 80.0-120 92.8 
80.0-120 93.4 

II 80.0-120 95.4 
80.0-120 89.5 

II 80.0-120 104 
80.0-120 87.7 
80.0-120 115 
80.0-120 95.1 
80.0-120 91.5 
80.0-120 94.7 
80.0-120 103 
80.0-120 97.4 

. 80.0-120 95.3 
80.0-120 90.1 
80.0-120 94.8 
80.0-120 107 
80.0-120 85.8 

*Refer to end of report/or text of notes and definitions. 
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:11~::J J. ANALYTICAL 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N2 I 5 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021/Quality Control 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD 
Anal e Anal zed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % \"otes* 

LCS (continued) JO:Z0012-BS1 
1,2-Dichloroethane 7/11/01 1000 896 ug/kg dry 80.0-120 89.6 
I, 1-Dichloroethene 1000 910 11 80.0-120 91.0 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 1000 1140 80.0-120 114 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 11 1000 962 11 80.0-120 96.2 
1,2-Dichloropropane 11 1000 860 11 80.0-120 86.0 
1,3-Dichloropropane 11 1000 860 11 80.0-120 86.0 
2,2-Dichloropropane 1000 1140 " 80.0-120 114 
Di-isopropyl ether 1000 904 80.0-120 90.4 
Ethylbenzene 1000 886 80.0-120 88.6 
Hexachlorobutadiene 1000 1010 11 80.0-120 101 
Isopropylbenzene 11 1000 934 11 80.0-120 93.4 
p-Isopropyltoluene " 1000 967 11 80.0-120 96.7 
Methylene chloride 1000 866 11 80.0-120 86.6 
Methyl tert-butyl ether 11 1000 934 80.0-120 93.4 
Naphthalene 1000 921 11 80.0-120 92.l 
n-Propylbenzene 1000 938 " 80.0-120 93.8 
I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1000 861 80.0-120 86.l 
Tetrachloroethene 1000 928 80.0-120 92.8 
Toluene 1000 922 80.0-120 92.2 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1000 997 80.0-120 99.7 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1000 987 80.0-120 98.7 
I, I, I-Trichloroethane 11 1000 1150 80.0-120 115 
I, 1,2-Trichloroethane 1000 1030 " 80.0-120 103 
Trichloroethene " 1000 968 80.0-120 96.8 
Trichlorofluoromethane 11 1000 896 " 80.0-120 89.6 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1000 .931 " 80.0-120 93.l 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene " 1000 940 80.0-120 94.0 
Vinyl chloride " 1000 1060 80.0-120 106 
Total Xylenes 3000 2860 " 80.0-120 95.3 
Surrogate: l-Cl-4-FB (£LCD) 1000 768 80.0-120 76.8 04 
Surrogate: 1-Cl-4-FB (PID) 1000 905 80.0-120 90.5 

LCS Dup JO:Z0012-BSDJ 
Benzene 7/11/01 1000 905 ug/kg dry 80.0-120 90.5 20.0 5.17 
Bromobenzene 1000 921 80.0-120 92.1 20.0 1.29 
Bromodichloromethane " 1000 1110 80.0-120 111 20.0 0.897 
n-Butylbenzene 1000 974 80.0-120 97.4 20.0 1.22 
sec-Butylbenzene 1000 907 80.0-120 90.7 20.0 2.29 

G_reat Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek *Refer to end of report/or text of notes and definitions. 
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,,,1~:~~ J.. ANALYTICAL 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/0 I 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021/Quality Control 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD 
Anal e Anal zed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes• 

I.CS Dup (continued) 1070012-BSDJ 
tert-Butylbenzene 7/11/01 1000 919 ug/kg dry 80.0-120 91.9 20.0 1.62 
Carbon tetrachloride 1000 935 80.0-120 93.5 20.0 2.01 
Chlorobenzene 1000 875 II 80.0-120 87.5 20.0 2.26 
Chloroethane " 1000 1040 " 80.0-120 104 20.0 0 
Chloroform 1000 862 " 80.0-120 86.2 20.0 1.73 
Chloromethane 1000 1130 " 80.0-120 113 20.0 1.75 
2-Chlorotoluene 1000 930 " 80.0-120 93.0 20.0 2.23 
4-Chlorotoluene 1000 905 II 80.0-120 90.5 20.0 1.10, 
Dibromochloromethane 1000 922 " 80.0-120 92.2 20.0 2.68 
1,2-Dibromo-3-chloropropane " 1000 1010 80.0-120 101 20.0 1.96 
1,2-Dibromoethane 1000 940 II 80,0-120 94.0 20.0 3.55 
1,2-Dichlorobenzene 1000 938 80.0-120 93.8 20,0 1.59 
1,3-Dichlorobenzene " 1000 884 " 80,0-120 88.4 20.0 1.90 
1,4-Dichlorobenzene " 1000 930 " 80.0-120 93.0 20.0 1.92 
Dichlorodifluoromethane " 1000 1090 " 80.0-120 109 20.0 1.85 
I, 1-Dichloroethane " 1000 858 " 80.0-120 85.8 20.0 0 
1,2-Dichloroethane 1000 856 80.0-120 85.6 20.0 4.57 
I, 1-Dichloroethene 1000 876 80.0-120 87.6 20.0 3.81 
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene II 1000 1110 80.0-120 111 20.0 2.67 
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene 1000 921 80.0-120 92.1 20.0 4.35 
1,2-Dichloropropane 1000 853 80.0-120 85.3 20.0 0.817 
1,3-Dichloropropane 1000 870 80.0-120 87.0 20.0 1.16 
2,2-Dichloropropane 1000 1130 80.0-120 113 20.0 0.881 
Di-isopropyl ether 1000 853 II 80.0-120 85.3 20.0 5.81 
Ethylbenzene 1000 870 II 80.0-120 87.0 20.0 1.82 
Hexachlorobutadiene " 1000 1010 " 80.0-120 101 20.0 0 
Isopropylbenzene 1000 920 " 80.0-120 92.0 20.0 I.SI 
p-Isopropyltoluene 1000 952 " 80.0-120 95.2 20.0 1.56 
Methylene chloride 1000 885 II 80.0-120 88.5 20.0 2.17 
Methyl tert-butyl ether II 1000 874 80.0-120 87.4 20.0 6.64 
Naphthalene 1000 932 80.0-120 93.2 20.0 1.19 
n-Propylbenzene 1000 918 80.0-120 91.8 20.0 2.16 
I, 1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane 1000 856 80.0-120 85.6 20.0 0.582 
Tetrachloroethene 1000 898 80.0-120 89.8 20.0 3.29 
Toluene 1000 899 80.0-120 89.9 20.0 2.53 
1,2,3-Trichlorobenzene 1000 1000 80.0-120 100 20.0 0.300 
1,2,4-Trichlorobenzene 1000 975 80.0-120 97.5 20.0 1.22 
1, I, I-Trichloroethane " 1000 1140 80.0-120 114 20.0 0.873 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page 22 



.~·~1GREAT f 1; LAKES .I. ANALYTICAL 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N2l5 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NI A 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12-01 16:41 

WDNR Volatile Organic Compounds by Method 8021/Quality Control 
Great Lakes Analytical-Oak Creek 

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD 
Anal e Anal zed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes• 

LCS Dup (continued) 1070012-BSDJ 
l, 1,2-Trichloroethane 7/11/01 1000 1010 ug/kg dry 80.0-120 101 20.0 1.96 
Trichloroethene II 1000 1080 II 80.0-120 108 20.0 10.9 
Trichlorofluoromethane 1000 902 II 80.0-120 90.2 20.0 0.667 
1,2,4-Trimethylbenzene 1000 910 80.0-120 91.0 20.0 2.28 
1,3,5-Trimethylbenzene 1000 922 II 80.0-120 92.2 20.0 1.93 
Vinyl chloride 1000 1020 II 80.0-120 102 20.0 3.85 
Total Xylenes 3000 2810 II 80.0-120 93.7 20.0 1.69 
Surrogate: 1-Cl-4-FB (ELCD) 1000 739 

,, 
80.0-120 73.9 04 

Surrogate: 1-C/-4-FB (PJD) 1000 851 
,, 

80.0-120 85.1 

Gr~at Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek *Refer to end of report for text of notes and definitions. 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page 23 



~""'iiilGREAT . ijl LAKES 
... ANALYTICAL 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

Batch: 1070]5] 
Blank 
Lead 

LCS 
Lead 

Mattix Spike 
Lead 

Matrix Spike Dup 
Lead 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NI A 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/0 I 
Received: 7 /6/0 I 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

Total Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods/Quality Control 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD 
Anal zed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % Notes* 

Date frepared: 7lJOl01 Extraction Method: EfA 3Q5QB 
1070151-BI.Kl 
7/11/01 ND mg/kg dry 1.00 

1070151-BSJ 
7/11/01 201 207 mg/kg dry 84.0-109 103 

1070151-MSJ BJ01Q16-Ql 
7/11/01 229 4.10 184 mg/kg dry 52.0-125 78.6 

1070151-MSDJ BJ01046-QJ 
7/11/01 229 4.10 184 mg/kgdry 52.0-125 78.6 14.0 0 

*Refer to end of report/or text of notes and definitions. 
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Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N215 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Anal e 

Batch: 1070155 
filank 
Lead 

LCS. 
Lead 

Matrix Spike 
Lead 

Matrix Spike Dup 
Lead 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Project: CDD Inc. 
Project Number: NI A 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7 /12/0 I I 6:41 

Dissolved Metals by EPA 6000/7000 Series Methods/Quality Control 
Great Lakes Analytical 

Date Spike Sample QC Reporting Limit Recov. RPD RPD 
Anal zed Level Result Result Units Recov. Limits % Limit % ~otes* 

Date frepared: 7L10L01 Extraction Method: General frep Metals 
1070155-BLK] 
7/10/01 ND mg/I 0.00500 

1070155-BSJ 
7/10/01 0.0240 0.0230 mg/I 63.2-127 95.8 

1070155-MSJ W107032-05 
7/10/01 0.0240 ND 0.0224 mg/I 24.5-184 93.3 

1070155-IHSDI W107032-05 
7/10/01 0.0240 ND 0.0227 mg/I 24.5-184 94.6 9.72 1.3!1 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek •Refer to end of report/or text of notes and defini1ions. 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page 25 



am'~, GR EAT 
';" ~ LAKES J. ANALYTICAL 

140 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154 

Key Engineering Group, Ltd. 
W66 N2 I 5 Commerce Ct. 
Cedarburg, WI 53012 

Project: CDD Inc, 
Project Number: NIA 

Project Manager: Zoy Begos 

# 

Gl2 

04 

DET 

ND 

NR 

dry 

Recov. 

RPD 

Notes and Definitions 

Note 

The reporting limit of this sample/analyte is elevated due to sample matrix and/or other effects. 

The recovery for this analyte is below the laboratory's established acceptance criteria. 

Analyte DETECTED 

Analyte NOT DETECTED at or above the reporting limit 

Not Reported 

Sample results reported on a dry weight basis 

Recovery 

Relative Percent Difference 

Email: info@glalabs.com 
(414) 570-9460 FAX (414) 570-9461 

Sampled: 7/3/01 
Received: 7/6/01 
Reported: 7/12/01 16:41 

This sample was analyzed by Great Lakes Analytical in Buffalo Grove, Illinois, WDNR certification # 999917160. 

Great Lakes Analytical--Oak Creek 

Andrea Stathas, Project Manager Page 26 



-;._-;-, GREAT 
;'·• LAKES ::\· :_·'. .. ). ··cHAIN OF·CUSTODY REPORT . ·· 

1380 Busch Parkway 
Buffalo Grove, IL 60089-4505 

(847) 808-7766 

140 E. Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53154 

( 414) 570-9460 
FAX (414) 570-94:61 .-.. ANALYTICAL 

• • • ( ' •• • .. J ' • • 

FAX (847) 808-7772 

Client: Ka, V 07 c, I n c.,c:_:(' ~ V'\ ~ Co"'~ L f-t .. j . Bill To: TAT: STD. ~ DAY 2 DAY 1 DAY <24 HRS. 

Address: 'TJG c; fv,). }~ Loyn,(tif'C..t.. ~v.v1 ~-yY"\((_ 
0 YES - TAT is critical I DJJ FJi/11 !!trD, 

Address: D NO - TAT is not critical 

G,J"'..,,. b1."Y <!_ w~ s-~o~:2 
..____,, 

TEMPERATURE UPON RECEIPT:+'~ \ ? d 
-' I Phone #: ( ) State & Phone II: ( ) Oelivomhle Pnckuge Nveclori: I l\ir nm No. 

Report to: 2ov lk.6, o <, Fax II: ( ) Program: Fax#: ( ) ~ 0 STD O Other 

Proiect: C. D h 1h <- , I I # of Bottles /4 fl Mr;; /4AMPLE_/ 
Sampler: ~ J /YJr·,,() 1A : ~ .J-: o -v----._ I & -~ Preservative Used I! u-:.i':t ONTROL 

~ 

0 VJjjjJj//~ Jo iv ~ 

/0& l;j ~ ""' 
PO/Quote #.- j'V? 0 .. f LABORATORY " 'V fv 0 o 'f...<S.o ~~ ID NUMBER I ~a' " a' '!:~ c§f,__ &gt~,r 

FIELD (D, LOCATION Qu "u vj~ $ ~ .f I :t ~ ~ ~ c· 'J..P 
W C.P-1 (~'-/') 

,~;35 S:>~ I 
1(.lo f-Y X X X ' PIO: /, ~ 7--3-0J l~o. ls- "' IJJ Io 70:JH -{) I ./ 

~C.P;.../( 1i,.f-/b) 
l~ilf> 5o; I X X X \ / 

PIO: -< I --oz / 

]JC p.-2_ l d -<-( 'j 
lci:-f5 5o: I X ~ X - PIO: lf 5- -03 

±l <oP- ~ ( ,9-l(') 
) ,'cC 50:1 \ / X X X PIO: <. ( -al/ 

~ c., p .... ~ 
1:10 GW X X ~~i ~,~ X X ·-{jf; 1, 

PIO: I i;..;1 .-J-, 

_§J Mc..f-},,-..no \ e,/"'"" ¥--, I ;15' & I<\" k_ lX I~ ;) X -o/JJ PIO: 

2.1 '1d .1 ;?,Jr,._.,... K \✓ 5!,.YI Y, X 3f: ,nL. iX \ V \ PIO: I.>,,, -o7 
~ 

PIO: 

~ 
PIO: 

~~ 
PIO: 

Rfl::J~()P 
RE(CEIVEO J LI}!__ 7-"-t..-:,L. RELINQUISHED ,' : ~ / , RECEIVED 

-.V___I CJ ,' )_~ / ;;'~ii' 

RELINQUISHED 1 'r-Rf!CEIVED ' RELINQUISHED RECEIVED :') .. : 

COMMENTS: 
·- .. .. -------- ------····-·--·-· ---· -----~ I PAGE OF 



~_-.r -,,~,;~ r... : ·f# 
t.-.-. ~ 

__ '7 f.;;;i._o L O:;;._,..j./_ SIGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL 
SERVICES, INC. 
220 E. Ryan Road - Oak Creek. W_I 53_154 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
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~IGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

November 5, 2001 

Mr. Thomas Fahl 
Whyte, Hirschboeck, Dudek 
200 Woodland Prime 
Suite 210 
Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 53051 

Re: Draft Off-site Access Agreement 
Former Fritzke Colony Dry Cleaners 
1 0003 W. Carmen A venue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Fahl: 

220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53154-4533 

414-768-7144 
FAX: 414-768-7158 

Project Reference #7029 

MAILED 
11/~{Dl 

Enclosed please find a draft off-site access agreement for the former Colony Dry 

Cleaner property located at 10003 West Carmen Avenue for your review. The 

proposed soil borings/monitoring wells would be placed on the Suburban Car Wash 

property, 10030 West Appleton Avenue at the locations shown on the enclosed 

figure. 

Please contact us at (414) 768-7144 with your approval or comments. Upon 

approval, the letter will be forwarded to Mr. Fritzke to be finalized. 

Sincerely, 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Martin D. Nessman, P.G. 

Staff Hydrogeologist 

Enclosures 

§~ . 
J s M. W sterman, CHMM . 

ProJ t Manager/Hydrogeologist 

i :\fritzke\ 7029\whdcov. wpd 



OFF-SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT 

Suburban Car Wash North 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI 53224 
ATTN: Ms. Maureen Hayes 

RE: Right of Entry Request 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

DATE November 5, 2001 

FIRST REQUEST 

Near Former Colony Dry Cleaners, 10003 West Carmen Avenue 

Dear Ms. Lane-Van Meter: 

Colony Dry Cleaners, Inc. (Colony) understands that Suburban Car Wash is the owner of the property referenced above, 
which is located in the vicinity of a certain Colony Dry Cleaners property located at 10003 West Carmen A venue. 

Colony Dry Cleaners is conducting an investigation of subsurface environmental conditions in the vicinity of our 
property at 10003 West Carmen Avenue at the direction of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. This 
investigation requires us to move off our property to fully evaluate any cleaning-related impacts of the soil and ground 
water. 

As part of this investigation, Colony requests your permission to drill two soil borings and install two groundwater 
monitoring wells on your property at the locations shown on the enclosed map. We will be entering onto your property 
periodically thereafter to take samples from any monitoring wells installed. We will be asking our consultant, Sigma 
Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) to do this work on our behalf. 

In performing this work, Colony will take all reasonable measures to avoid damage to your property and/orunreasonable 
interference with the present use of your property. Colony will defend, indemnify and hold you harmless from and 
against any loss, cost, damage or expense arising out of our work on your property. Upon completion of its 
investigation, Colony will close all wells in accordance with state regulations, remove all equipment and restore your 
property to as near to its original condition (immediately prior to commencement of the work) as reasonably possible. 

Whether you consent to or refuse this request, please check the appropriate box, sign at the space provided below, and 
return this letter to me by November 19, 2001. A self-addressed envelope is provided for your convenience. If you 
check the appropriate box and sign, your signature will serve to grant Colony (including its employees and agents) 
permission to enter unto your property for the purpose of performing the work described above. You may revoke this 
permission at any time by giving Colony at least sixty (60) days written notice of your intent to revoke. 



If you have any questions about the tenns of this Jetter, or would like further information about Colony's proposed work, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at the above letterhead address or at (715)757-2525. 

Sincerely, 

Donald M. Fritzke 

Enclosures: 

cc: Jim Westerman, Sigma E~vironmental 

Jeff Soellner, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

Signature: 

Date: 

JLG/98263 
7/20/00 

Attachments: 

I have read the preceding letter and represent and warrant that I have full authority to enter into this ' 
Access Agreement and to make it binding on any entity having a valid claim of an interest in my 

- property. I hereby grant Colony Dry Cleaners permission to enter onto my property under the terms 
described above. 

I have read the preceding letter and hereby do not grant Colony Dry Cleaners permission 
to enter onto my property under the tenns described above. 

Site plan illustrating boring/well locations 
Typical boring/well detail diagram 
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Figure 4. 

Two typical flush mounted protective cover pipes after installation. 

Preexisting Impervious Surface 
With Exterior Flange and 

Interior Lock: 

6 Inch 

No Prior Impervious Surface 
With Exterior Lugs and 

Locking Cover: 

Minimum "Monitoring Well" 
Wid;;h (Wording on Surface)~ 

Impervious Surface Cement Ground Locking Cover 
(Cement, Asphalt) Surface Seal Nonimpervious I Flush Cement Pad 
~ ,- Surface ,,- - .... 

Water Table 

Not To Scale 

Hiot.ory: Cr. Register, January, 1990, No. 409, eff. 2-1-90; am. (I), (2) (a) (intro.), I., 2. and 3. and (b) I. and ◄. a.nd (3), r. and recr. (2) (a) ◄., r. (2) (a) 5. 

a.nd 6., er.(◄), Register, June, 1991, No. ◄ 26, elf. 7-1-91. 
Register, September, 1995, No. ◄ 77 



@slGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

November 21, 2001 

Mr. Thomas Fahl 
Whyte, Hirschboeck, Dudek 
200 Woodland Prime 
Suite 210 
Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 53051 

Re: Revised Off-site Access Agreement 
Former Fritzke Colony Dry Cleaners 
10003 W. Carmen Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Fahl: 

220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53i 54-4533 

4 i 4-768-7144 
FAX: 414-768-7158 

Project Reference #7029 

Enclosed please find a revised off-site access agreement for the former Colony Dry 

Cleaner property located at 1 0003 West Carmen Avenue for your review. The 

proposed soil borings/monitoring wells would be placed on the Suburban Car Wash 

property, 10030 West Appleton Avenue at the approximate locations shown on the 

enclosed figure. 

Please contact us at (414} 768-7144 with your comments. If this document is 

acceptable, please notify Mr. Fritzke to send it out on his letterhead. 

Sincerely, 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

~~ 
Martin D. Nessman, P.G. 

Staff Hydrogeologist 

Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Donald Fritzke 

~u tJ4L= z 

Jam s M. w;Jt~rman, CHMM 

Proj ct Manager/Hydrogeologist 

i :\fritzke\ 7029\whdcov. wpd 



OFF-SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT 

Suburban Car Wash North 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI 53224 
ATTN: Ms. Maureen Hayes 

RE: Right of Entry Request 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

DATE November 21, 2001 

FIRST REQUEST 

Near Former Colony Dry Cleaners, 10003 West Carmen Avenue 

Dear Ms. Hayes: 

Colony Dry Cleaners, Inc. (Colony) understands that Suburban Car Wash is the owner of the property referenced above, 
which is located in the vicinity of a certain Colony Dry Cleaners property located at 10003 West Carmen Avenue. 

Colony Dry Cleaners is conducting au investigation of subsurface environmental conditions in the vicinity of our 
' property at 10003 West Carmen Avenue at the direction of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. This 

investigation requires us to move off our property to fully evaluate any cleaning-related impacts of the soil and ground 
water. 

As part of this investigation, Colony requests your permission to drill two soil borings and install two groundwater 
monitoring wells on your property at the approximate locations shown on the enclosed map. We will be entering onto 
your property periodically thereafter to take samples from any monitoring wells installed. We will be asking our 
consultant, Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) to do this work on our behalf. Please note, that the locations 
depicted on the enclosed map are approximate. The actual soil boring/monitoring well locations will be determined 
based on field conditions. All reasonable measures will be taken to assure Suburban Car Wash costumers access to 
the car wash facility during monitoring well installation. 

In performing this work, Colony will tak.e all reasonable measures to avoid damage to your property and/or unreasonable 
interference with the present use of your property. Colony will defend, indemnify and hold you harmless from and 
against any loss, cost, damage or expense arising out of our work on your property. Upon completion of its . 
investigation, Colony will close all wells in accordance with state regulations, remove all equipment and restore your 
prope1ty to as near to its original condition (immediately prior to commencement of the work) as reasonably possible. 

Whether you consent to or refuse this request, please check the appropriate box, sign at the space provided below, and 
return this letter to me by November 30, 2001. A self-addressed envelope is provided for your convenience. If you 
check the appropriate box and sign, your signature will serve to grant Colony (including its employees and agents) 



permission to enter unto your property for the purpose of perfomling the work described above. You may revoke this 
permission at any time by giving Colony at least sixty (60) days written notice of your intent to revoke. 

If you have any questions about the terms ofthis letter, or would like further information about Colony's proposed work, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at the above letterhead address or at (715)7 57-2525. 

Sincerely, 

Donald M. Fritzke 

Enclosures: 

cc: Jim Westerman, SigmaEnvironrnental 

Jeff Soellner, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

Signature: 

Date: 

JLG/98263 
7/20100 

Attachments: 

I have read the preceding letter and represent and warrant that I have full authority to enter into this 
Access Agreement and to make it binding on any entity having a valid claim of an interest in my 
property. I hereby grant Colony Dry Cleaners permission to enter onto my property under the terms 
described above. 

I have read the preceding letter and hereby do not grant Colony Dry Cleaners permission 
to enter onto my property under the terms described above. 

Site plan illustrating boring/well locations 
Typical boring/well detail diagram 
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~IGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

November 21, 2001 

Mr. Thomas Fahl 
Whyte, Hirschboeck, Dudek 
200 Woodland Prime 
Suite210 
Menomonee Falls, Wisconsin 53051 

Re: Revised Off-site Access Agreement 
Former Fritzke Colony Dry Cleaners 
1 0003 W. Carmen A venue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Fahl: 

220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53154-4533 

414-768-7144 
FAX: 414-768-7158 

Project Reference #7029 

Enclosed please find a revised off-site access agreement for the former Colony Dry 

Cleaner property located at 10003 West Carmen Avenue for your review. The 

proposed soil borings/monitoring wells would be placed on the Suburban Car Wash 

property, 10030 West Appleton Avenue at the approximate locations shown on the 

enclosed figure. 

Please contact us at (414) 768-7144 with your comments. If this document is 

acceptable, please notify Mr. Fritzke to send it out on his letterh~ad. 

Sincerely, 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

~~ 
Martin D. Nessman, P.G. 

Staff Hydrogeologist 

Enclosures 

cc: Mr. Donald Fritzke 

~!ti t)Jd== 7 

Jam s M. w;Jt~rman, CHMM 

Proj ct Manager/Hydrogeologist 

i :\fritzke\ 7029\whdcov. wpd 



OFF-SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT 

Suburban Car Wash North 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI 53224 
ATTN: Ms. Maureen Hayes 

RE: Right of Entry Request 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

DATE November 21, 2001 

FIRST REQUEST 

Near Former Colony Dry Cleaners, 10003 West Carmen Avenue 

Dear Ms. Hayes: 

Colony Dry Cleaners, Inc. (Colony) understands that Suburban Car Wash is the owner of the property referenced above, 
which is located in the vicinity of a certain Colony Dry Cleaners property located at 10003 West Carmen A venue. 

Colony Dry Cleaners is conducting an investigation of subsurface environmental conditions in the vicinity of our 
property at 10003 West Carmen Avenue at the direction of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. This 
investigation requires us to move off our property to fully evaluate any cleaning-related impacts of the soil and ground 
water. 

As part of this investigation, Colony requests your permission to drill two soil borings and install two groundwater 
monitoring wells on your property at the approximate locations shown on the enclosed map. We will be entering onto 
your property periodically thereafter to take samples from any monitoring wells installed. We will be asking our 
consultant, Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) to do this work on our behalf. Please note, that the locations 
depicted on the enclosed map are approximate. The actual soil boring/monitoring well locations will be determined 
based on field conditions. All reasonable measures will be taken to assure Suburban Car Wash costumers access to 
the car wash facility during monitoring well installation. 

In performing this work, Colony will take all reasonable measures to avoid damage to your property and/or unreasonable 
interference with the present use of your property. Colony will defend, indemnify and hold you harmless from and 
against any loss, cost, damage or expense arising out of our work on your property. Upon completion of its 
investigation, Colony will close all wells in accordance with state regulations, remove all equipment and restore your 
prope1ty to as near to its original condition (immediately prior to commencement of the work) as reasonably possible. 

Whether you consent to or refuse this request, please check the appropriate box, sign at the space provided below, and 
return this letter to me by November 30, 2001. A self-addressed envelope is provided for your convenience. If you 
check the appropriate box and sign, your signature will serve to grant Colony (including its employees and agents) 



permission to enter unto your property for the purpose of performing the work described above. You may revoke this 
permission at any time by giving Colony at least sixty ( 60) days written notice of your intent to revoke. 

If you have any questions about the terms of this letter, or would like further information about Colony's proposed work, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at the above letterhead address or at (715)757-2525. 

Sincerely, 

Donald M. Fritzke 

Enclosures: 

cc: Jim Westerman, Sigma Environmental 

Jeff Soellner, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

Signature: 

Date: 

JLG/98263 
7120100 

Attachments: 

I have read the preceding letter and represent and warrant that I have full authority to enter into this 
Access Agreement and to make it binding on any entity having a valid claim of an interest in my 
prope1ty. I hereby grant Colony Dry Cleaners permission to enter onto my property under the terms 
described above. 

I have read the preceding letter and hereby do not grant Colony Dry Cleaners permission 
to enter onto my property under the terms described above. 

Site plan illustrating boring/well locations 
Typical boring/well detail diagram 
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/R fE<CfEij~[E!l) 
DEC O !J 2001 

WHYTE 
HIRSCHBOECK 

DUDEKS.C. 
---------------

Thomas R. Fahl 
414-359-9779 ext. 2006 
tfahl@whdlaw.com 

Mr. James Westerman 
Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 
220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154-4533 

December 4, 2001 

Re: Donald M. Fritzke, Sr. - Colony Dry Cleaners 
Site: 10003 W. Carmen Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Your Project No.: 7029 

Dear Mr. Westerman: 

The revised off-site access· 'agreement involving Suburban Car Wash was received 'in.' this 
office by facsimile and in the mail on November 21, 2001; ·· · · · · · · 

Mr. Fritzke would like the following changes made to this letter: 

1. The first three sentences of the third paragraph to read: "As part of this 
investigation, Colony's environmental consultant, Sigma Environmental Services 
Inc. (Sigma) requests your permission to drill two soil borings and install two 
groundwater monitoring wells on your property at the approximate locations 
shown on the enclosed map. Sigma will enter your property periodically 
thereafter to take samples from the monitoring wells which have been installed." 

2. Paragraph four should read: "In performing this work, Sigma will take all 
reasonable measures to avoid damage to your property and/or uµreasonable 
interference with the present use of your property. Sigma will defend, indemnify 
and hold you harmless from and against any loss, cost, damage or expense arising 
out of its work on your property. Upon completion of its investigation, Sigma 
will close all wells in accordance with state regulations, remove all equipment, 
and restore your property to as near to its original condition (immediately prior to 
commencement of the work) as is reasonably possible." 

3. The following should be inserted in the letter: "Although the monitoring wells 
may be close to the drives which automobiles use to enter and/or exit your car 
wash, you should be advised that when the wells are in place, they may be· driven 

MEN/694462.1 
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WHYTE 
HIRSCHBOECK 

DUDEKS.C. 
Mr. James Westennan 

December 4, 2001 
Page2 

without risk of damaging the wells or the tires on any of the passing motor 
vehicles. Sigma will check the wells at such times as to not interfere with the 
conduct of your business." 

If you have any questions concerning these requested changes please let me know. 

TRF/ja 
cc: Donald M. Fritzke 



OFF-SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT 

Suburban Car Wash North 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI 53224 
ATTN: Ms. Maureen Hayes 

RE: Right of Entry Request 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

DATE November 21, 2001 

FIRST REQUEST 

Near Former Colony Dry Cleaners, 10003 West Carmen Avenue 

Dear Ms. Hayes: 

Colony Dry Cleaners, Inc. (Colony) understands that Suburban Car Wash is the owner of the property referenced above, 
which is located in the vicinity of a certain Colony Dry Cleaners property located at 10003 West Carmen Avenue. 

Colony Dry Cleaners is conducting an investigation of subsurface environmental conditions in the vicinity of our 
property at 10003 West Carmen Avenue at the direction of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. This 
investigation requires us to move off our property to fully evaluate any cleaning-related impacts of the soil and ground 
water. 

As part of this investigation, Colony requests your permission to drill two soil borings and install two groundwater 
monitoring wells on your property at the approximate locations shown on the enclosed map. We will be entering onto 
your property periodically thereafter to take samples from any monitoring wells installed. We will be asking our 
consultant, Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) to do this work on our behalf. Please note, that the locations 
depicted on the enclosed map are approximate. The actual soil boring/monitoring well locations will be determined 
based on field conditions. All reasonable measures will be taken to assure Suburban Car Wash costumers access to 
the car wash facility during monitoring well installation. 

In performing this work, Colony will take all reasonable measures to avoid damage to your property and/or unreasonable 
interference with the present use of your property. Colony will defend, indemnify and hold you harmless from and 
against any loss, cost, damage or expense arising out of our work on your property. Upon completion of its 
investigation, Colony will close all wells in accordance with state regulations, remove all equipment and restore your 
property to as near to its original condition (immediately prior to commencement of the work) as reasonably possible. 

Whether you consent to or refuse this request, please check the appropriate box, sign at the space provided below, and 
return this letter to me by November 30, 2001. A self-addressed envelope is provided for your convenience. If you 
check the appropriate box and sign, your signature will serve to grant Colony (including its employees and agents) 



permission to enter unto your property for the purpose of performing the work described above. You may revoke this 
permission at any time by giving Colony at least sixty ( 60) days written notice of your intent to revoke. 

If you have any questions about the terms of this letter, or would like further information about Colony's proposed work, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at the above letterhead address or at (715)757-2525. 

Sincerely, 

Donald M. Fritzke 

Enclosures: 

cc: Jim Westerman, Sigma Environmental 

Jeff Soellner, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

Signature: 

Date: 

JLG/98263 
7/20/00 

Attachments: 

I have read the preceding letter and represent and warrant that I have full authority to enter into this 
Access Agreement and to make it binding on any entity having a valid claim of an interest in my 
property. I hereby grant Colony Dry Cleaners permission to enter onto my property under the terms 
described above. 

I have read the preceding letter and hereby do not grant Colony Dry Cleaners permission 
to enter onto my property under the terms described above. 

Site plan illustrating boring/well locations 
Typical boring/well detail diagram 
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t~mstGMA MAILED 
220 East Ryan Road 

Oak Creek, WI 53154-4533 
414-768-7144 

FAX: 414-768-7158 ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

December 1 2, 2001 

Mr. Don Fritzke 
% Thompson 
Bristol Highway 
Quincy, FL 32351 

Re: Right of Entry Request 
Former Colony Dry Cleaner Project 

Dear Mr. Fritzke: 

/~- Jc;) --01 
Project Reference #7029 

Enclosed is a revised copy of the right of entry request for the Suburban Car Wash 
North property located at 10030 West Appleton Avenue, Milwaukee, WI 53224. 
Revisions presented in your legal consul's letter dated December 4, 2001 (attached), 
have been incorporated into the document. It is requested that you review, sign, and 
issue the right of entry request letter to Suburban Car Wash North and carbon copy 
Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. on the submittal. 

If you have any questions, please contact our office at 1 -800-732-4671. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

/ .~v~ ~ . ~ 
Jame M. West rman, CHMM 
Proje t Manager/Hydrogeologist 

attachments 

cc: Mr. Thomas R. Fahl - White, Hirschboeck, Dudek S. C. 

i :clidata\fritzke\ 7029\accovltr 



OFF-SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT 

Suburban Car Wash North 
ATTN: Ms. Maureen Hayes 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI 5;3224 

RE: Right of Entry Request 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

DATE December 16, 2001 

FIRST REQUEST . 

Near Former Colony Dry Cleaners, 10003 West Carmen Avenue 

Dear Ms. Hayes: 

Colony Dry Cleaners, Inc. (Colony) understands that Suburban Car Wash is the owner of the property referenced above, 
which is located in the vicinity of a certain Colony Dry Cleaners property located at 10003 West Carmen A venue. 

Colony Dry Cleaners is conducting an investigation of subsurface environmental conditions in the vicinity of our 
. property at 10003 West Carmen Avenue at the direction of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources. This 

investigation requires us to move off our property to fully evaluate any cleaning-related impacts of the soil and ground 
water. 

As part of this investigation, Colony's environmental consultant, Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) requests 
your permission to drill two soil borings and install two groundwater monitoring wells on your property at the 
approximate locations shown on the enclosed map. Sigma will enter your property periodically thereafter to take 
samples from the monitoring wells which have been installed. Please note, that the locations depicted on the e11closed 
map are approximate. The actual soil boring/monitoring well locations will be determined based on field conditions. 
All reasonable measures will be taken to assure Suburban Car Wash costumers access to the car wash facility during 
monitoring well installation. Although the monitoring wells may be close to the drives which automobiles use to enter 
and/or exit your car wash, you should be advised that when the wells are in place, they may be driven 011 without risk 
of damaging the wells or the tires of the passing motor vehicles. Sigma will check the wells at such times as to not 
inte,fere with the conduct of your business. 

In performing this work, Sigma will take all reasonable measures to avoid damage to your property and/or unreasonable 
interference with the present use of your property. Sigma will defend, indemnify and hold you harmless from and 
against any loss, cost, damage or expense arising out of its work on your property. Upon completion of its investigation, 
Sigma will close all wells in accordance with state regulations, remove all equipment, and restore your property to as 
near to its original condition (immediately prior to commencement of the work) as is reasonably possible. 

Whether you consent to or refuse this request, please check the appropriate box, sign at the space provided below, and 
return this letter to me by December 28, 2001. A self-addressed envelope is provided for your convenience. If you 



Right of Entry Request 
Suburban Car Wash Property 
Page 2 

check the appropriate box and sign, your signature will serve to grant Colony (including its employees and agents) 
pennission to enter unto your property for the purpose of performing the work described above. You may revoke this 
pennission at any time by giving Colony at least sixty (60) days written notice of your intent to revoke. 

If you have any questions about the terms of this letter, or would like further information about Colony's proposed work, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at (850) 875-3813. 

Sincerely, 

Donald M. Fritzke 

Enclosures: 

cc: James Westerman, Sigma Environmental 

Jeff Soellner, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

□ I have read the preceding letter and represent and warrant that I have full authority to enter into this 
Access Agreement and to make it binding on any entity having a valid claim of an interest in my 
property. I hereby grant Colony Dry Cleaners pennission to enter onto my property under the terms 
described above. 

□ I have read the preceding letter and hereby do not grant Colony Dry Cleaners pennission 
to enter onto my property under the terms described above. 

Signature: 

Date: 

JLG/98263 
7/20/00 

Attachments: Site plan illustrating boring/well locations 
Typical boring/well detail diagram 
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DEC O ~ 2001 
WHYTE 
HrRSCHBOECK 

DUDEKS.C. 
------ --------

Thomas R. Fahl 
414-359-9779 ext. 2006 
tfahl@whdlaw.com 

Mr. James Westerman 
Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 
220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154-4533 

December 4, 2001 

Re: Donald M. Fritzke, Sr. - Colony Dry Cleaners 
Site: 10003 W. Carmen Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Your Project No.: 7029 

Dear Mr. Westerman: 

The revised off-site access· 'agreement involving Suburban Car Wash was received .iii this 
office by facsimile and in the mail on November 21, 200 L 

Mr. Fritzke would like the following changes made to this letter: 

1. The first three sentences of the third paragraph to read: "As part of this 
investigation, Colony's environmental consultant, Sigma Environmental Services 
Inc. (Sigma) requests your permission to drill two soil borings and install two 
groundwater monitoring wells on your property at the approximate locations 
shown on the enclosed map. Sigma will enter your property periodically 
thereafter to take samples from the monitoring wells which have been installed." 

2. Paragraph four should read: ''In performing this work, Sigma will take all 
reasonable measures to avoid damage to your property and/or unreasonable 
interference with the present use of your property. Sigma will defend, indemnify 
and hold you harmless from and against any loss, cost, damage or expense arising 
out of its work on your property. Upon completion of its investigation, Sigma 
will close all wells in accordance with state regulations, remove all equipment, 
and restore your property to as near to its original condition (immediately prior to 
commencement of the work) as is reasonably possible." 

3. The following should be inserted in the letter: "Although the monitoring wells 
may be close to the drives which automobiles use to enter and/or exit your car 
wash; you should be advised that when the wells are in place, they may be· driven 
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without risk of damaging the wells or the tires on any of the passing motor 
vehicles. Sigma will check the wells at such times as to not interfere with the 
conduct of your business." 

If you have any questions concerning these requested changes please let me know. 

TRF/ja 
cc: Donald M. Fritzke 



December 29. 2001 

Mr. James Westerman 
Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 
220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53154 

Dear Jim, 

As I stated in my earlier letter to you, I found the revised 
Off-site Access Agreement dated 12/16/01 to be completely 
acceptable and strongly recommended to the people concerned 
at Suburban Car Wash that they also accept it, sign it, and 
return it to you. In spite of the wording in the new proposal 
stating that the location of the monitoring wells as shown on 
your diagram is only "Proposed" locations for the wells, they 
are still concerned about their location, and have referred 
your proposal to their attorney for approval. 

I strongly feel that it is necessary for you to personally 
contact them and/or their attorney to assure them that you will 
have their approval of the exact location of the wells before 
any work is started. This may have already been done verbally, 
but in my last contact with them, they need your assurance that 
you will not interfere with their normal business activities. 

When you contact them I would strongly suggest that you 
ask them again for a copy of their reports from the DNR that 
gave them a "Clean bill of health" after they completed the 
clean-up on their property. Who knows? Maybe it will not be 
necessary for you to drill any wells on their property. This 
may be wishful thinking, but it sure would solve a lot of 
problems. 

cc: Tom Fahl 

s0:;;9µ 
D. M. Fritzke 
3949 Bristol Highway 
Quincy, FL 32351 

850-875-3813 

fPa [E(C[E~~fE[D 

JAN 012 2002 
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January 14, 2001 

Mr. Donald Fritzke 
% Mr. Thomas R. Fahl 

c/o 
White Hirschboeck Dudek S.C. 
200 Woodland Prime 
Suite 210 
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 

Re: Access Agreement - Colony Dry Cleaners 
1003 W. Carmen Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Fahl: 

220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53154-4533 

414-768-7144 
FAX: 414-768-7158 

Project Reference #7029 

Enclosed as Attachment 1 to this letter is the response received from Suburban Car Wash 
North regarding Colony Dry Cleaners and its agent{s) request to enter onto their property 
located at 10030 W. Appleton Avenue, Milwaukee for the purpose of installing soil test 
borings and groundwater monitoring wells. For the moment Suburban Car Wash North, based 
on a recommendation from their legal council, has denied access for the installation of the soil 
test borings and groundwater monitoring wells. Their attorney Mr. Paul Binzak has indicated 
that it is his opinion that the access agreement is "too open ended" with respect to the 
proposed well locations. Additionally, he inquired as to why the soil test borings and 
groundwater monitoring wells could not be placed on the Colony Dry Cleaners property. 

In an effort to move this project forward and gain access to install the proposed soil test 
borings and groundwater monitoring wells on the Suburban Car Wash North property, Sigma 
Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) recommends the following: 

1) The coordination of a site visit with a representative(s) from Suburban Car 
Wash North and Colony Dry Cleaners to specifically identify the proposed soil 
test boring and groundwater monitoring well locations on the Suburban Car 
Wash North property. The locations would be marked with paint and 
measurements taken from two fixed points (corners of existing buildings or 
similar fixed points) to identify each location to an accuracy within 
approximately plus or minus one foot. 

2) Following the in field meeting_ and selection of the proposed locations, Sigma 
recommends modifying the access agreement to include the measurement 
locations of the proposed soil test borings and groundwater monitoring wells 
along with a brief description of why this work must be done. A draft version 
of this modified access agreement is included at Attachment 2 to this letter. 

To formalize and facilitate the implementation of the above referenced recommendations, it 
is suggested that Colony Dry Cleaners legal council formally contact Suburban Car Wash 
North and their attorney and explain the proposed recommendations. Upon receiving their 
concurrence for the proposed recommendations, Sigma will assist in coordinating and 
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implementing the in field meeting to select the proposed soil test boring and groundwater 
monitoring well locations. 

It should be noted, based on a review of the site layout _and currently available site and area 
environmental information, it appears likely that the previously identified chlorinated impacts 
on the Colony Dry Cleaners property have migrated off-site. The_ general locations of the 
proposed off-site soil test borings and groundwater monitoring wells have been selected in 
an attempt to meet field investigation requirements under Chapter NR 716 Wis. Adm. Code 
which states, "The purpose of the field investigation shall be to: (a) Determine the nature, 
degree and extent, both areal and vertical, of the hazardous substance or environmental 
pollution in all affected media. (b) Provide sufficient information to permit evaluation of interim 
options pursuant to ch. NR 708, and remedial action options pursuant to ch. NR 722, and to 
permit a determination to be made regarding whether any of the interim or remedial action 
options require a treatability study or other pilot-scale study". "Responsible parties shall 
extend the field investigation beyond the property boundaries of the source are as necessary 
to fully delineate the extent of the contamination". The proposed locations selected are 
general and a certain level of flexibility in there location exists but, the final agreed upon 
locations must be reasonable and provide information that will assist in meeting the Chapter 
NR 716 Wis. Adm. Code requirements. 

If upon the implementation of the activities under items one ~nd two above, access for the 
installation of the proposed soil test bori_ngs and groundwater monitoring wells is again 
denied, Sigma recommends referring the issue to the Wisconsin Department of Natural 
Resources (WDNR) per ch. NR 716.11 (4). In past similar circumstances, the WDNR has 
issued notifications letters urging access permission be granted and if not done so, the WDNR 
will identify and hold responsible those denying access for the cleanup of impacts on their 
property even though they are not the responsible party. 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact our office at (414) 768-7144. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

~i
J n . 1/ ~ ~ ' ' ~2~ 

s M. Wes erman, CHMM 
t Manager/Hydrogeologist 

~~ 
Randy E. Boness, P.G. 
Group Leader 

attachments 

cc: Mr. Donald Fritzke 
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ATTACHMENT1 
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OFF-SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT 

Suburban Car Wash North 
A 1TN: Ms. Maureen Hayes 
10030 West Appleton Aven_ue 
Milwaukee, WJ 5,3224 

RE: Right of Entry Request 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

DATE December 16, 2001 

FIRST REQUEST . 

Near Former Colony Dry qeaners, 10003 West Carmen Avenue 

Dear Ms. Hayes: 

· Colony Dry'Cleaners, Inc. (Colony)understands that Suburban Car Wash is the owner of the property referenced above, 
which is loca.ted in the vicinity of a certain Colony Dry Cleaners property located at 10003 West Cannen A venue. · 

Colony Dry Cleaners is conducting an investigation of subsurface environmental conditions in the vicinity of our 
propeiiy at 10003 West Carmen Avenue at the direction of the Wisconsin' Department of Natural Resources. This 
investigation requires us to· move off our property to fully evaluate any cleaning-related impacts of the soil and ground 
waler. 

As part of this investigation, Colony's environmental consultant, Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) requests 
your permission to drill ~o soil borings and install two groundwater monitoring wells on your property at the 
approximate locations shown on the enclosed map. Sigma will enter your property periodically thereafter to take 
samples from the monitoring wells which have been installed. Please note, rhat the locations depicted un the enclosed 
map are approximate. The actual soil boring/monitoring well locations will be detennined based on field conditions. 
All reasonable measures will be taken to assure Suburban Car Wash costumers access to the car wash facility during 
monitoring wellinstallation. Although the monitoring wells may be close to the drives which automobiles use to enter 
and/or exit your car wash, you should be advised that when the wells are in place, they may be dNven on without risk 
of damaging the wells or the tires of the passing motor vehicles. Sigma will check the wells at such times as to npt 
inte1fere with the conduct of your business. 

In performing this work, Sigma will take all reasonable measures to avoid damage to your property and/or unreasonable 
interference with the present use of your property. Sigma will defend,. indemnify and. hold you harmless from and 
ngainst any loss, cost, damage or expense arising out of its work on your property. Upon completion of its investigation, 
Sigma will close all wells in accordance with state regulations, remove all equipment, and restore your property to as 
near to its original condition (immediately piior to commencement of the work) as is reasonably possible. 

Whether you consent to or refuse this request, please check the appropriate box, sign at the space provided below, and 
return this letter to me by December 28, 2001. A self-addressed envelope is provided for your convenience. lf you 



Right of Entry Request 
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Page 2 

check the appropriate box and sign, your signature will serve to grant Colony (including its employees and agents) 
pennission to enter unto your property for the purpose of performing the work desc1ibed above:. You may revoke this 
permission at any time by giving Colony at least sixty (60) days written notice of your intent to revoke. 

If you have any questions about the terms of this letter, or would like further .information about Colony's proposed work, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at (850) 875-3813. 

Sincerely, 

p n. <?--d:fl 
Donald M. Fritzke 

Enclosures: 

cc: James Westennan, Sigma Environmental 

Jeff Soellner, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

D 

Signature: 

Date: 

JLG19826l 
•7/20100 

Attachments: 

I have read the preceding letter and represent and warrant that I have full authority to ent.er into this 
Access Agreement and to make it binding on any entity having a valid claim of an interest in my 
property. I hereby grant Colony Dry Cleaners permission lo enter onto my property under tl1e te1ms 
described above. 

I have read the preceding letter and hereby do not grant Colony Dry Cleaners permission 
to enter onto my property under the lem1S described above. 

m-1. r~ d ~-7/4 
I 

. I- 7- oy 

Site plan illustrating boring/well locations 
Typical boring/well detail dia!:,'Tam 

PAULBINZAK 
ATTORNEY AT LAW 

N88 Wl5125 Main Street 
Menomo:n.ee Fall.s, WI 53051 
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ATTACHMENT 2 
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OFF-SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT 

Suburban Car Wash North 
ATTN: Ms. Maureen Hayes 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI 53224 

RE: Right of Entry Request 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

DATE January XX, 2002 

SECOND REQUEST 

Near Former Colony Dry Cleaners, 10003 West Carmen Avenue 

Dear Ms. Hayes: 

Colony Dry Cleaners, Inc. (Colony) understands that Suburban Car Wash is the owner of the property referenced above, 
which is located in the vicinity of a certain Colony property located at 10003 West Carmen A venue. Colony, at the 
direction of the Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, is conducting an investigation of subsurface 
environmental conditions in the vicinity of our property at 10003 West Carmen A venue. This investigation requires 
us to move off our property to fully evaluate the extent of any dry cleaning-related impacts to the soil and ground water. 

' As pa1i of this investigation and per Chapter NR 716 Wis. Adm. Code which states, " Responsible pa1iies shall extend 
the field investigation beyond the property boundaries of the source area as necessary to fully delineate the extent of 
the contamination.", Colony's environmental consultant Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) requests your 
permission to drill two soil borings and install two groundwater monitoring wells on your property at the locations 
identified during the in field meeting on XXXXXX and further identified by the following measurements 
XXXXXXX:XX:XX and generally shown on the enclosed map. Sigma will enter your property periodically thereafter 
to take samples from the monitoring wells which have been installed. Please note, al[reasonable measures will be 
taken to assure Suburban Car Wash costumers access to the car wash facility during soil boring/monitoring well 
installation. Although the soil borings/monitoring wells may be close to the drives which automobiles use to enter 
and/or exit your car wash, you should be advised that when the wells are in place, they may be driven on without risk 
of damaging the wells or the tires of the passing motor vehicles. Sigma will check the wells at such times as to not 
interfere with the conduct of your business. 

In performing this work, Sigma will take all reasonable measures to avoid damage to your property and/or unreasonable 
interference with the present use of your property. Sigma will defend, indemnify and hold you harmless from and 
against any loss, cost, damage or expense arising out of its work on your property. Upon completion of its investigation, 
Sigma will close all wells in accordance with state regulations, remove all equipment, and restore your property to as 
near to its original condition (immediately prior to commencement of the work) .as is reasonably possible. 

Whether you consent to or refuse this request, please check the appropriate box, sign at the space provided below, and 
return this letter to me by January 25, 2002. A self-addressed envelope is provided for your convenience. If you check 
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~f .. ~./~ 

the appropriate box and sign, your signature will serve to grant Colony (including its employees and agents)'.~l@ission 
to enter unto your property for the purpose of performing the work described above. y OU may revoke t ~.,,,.m.~tifussion 
at any time by giving Colony at least sixty (60) days written notice of your intent to revoke. · .. # / r~ 

. ~ ~-,_ 
If you have any questions about the terms of this letter, or would like further information about C~\~~,\'sproposed work, 
please do not hesitate to contact me at (850) 875-3813. ✓ W} 

(~bwil 
Sincerely, 

Donald M. Fritzke 

Enclosures: 

cc: James Westerman, Sigma Environmental 

Jeff Soellner, Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources 

D I have read the preceding letter and represent and warrant that I have full authority to enter into this 
Access Agreement and to make it binding on any entity having a valid claim of an interest in my 
property. I hereby grant Colony Dry Cleaners permission to enter onto my property under the terms 
described above. 

D I have read the preceding letter and hereby do not grant Colony Dry Cleaners permission 
to enter onto my property under the terms described above. 

Signature: 

Date: 

JLG/98263 
7/20/00 

Attachments: Site plan illustrating boring/well locations 
Typical boring/well detail diagram 

cc: Mr. James Westerman - Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 
Mr. Thomas Fahl White Hirschboeck Dudek S.C. 



~IGMA 
ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES INC. 

February 13, 2002 

Mr. Donald Fritzke 
% Mr. Thomas R. Fahl 
White Hirschboeck Dudek S.C. 
200 Woodland Prime 
Suite 210 
Menomonee Falls, WI 53051 

Re: Access Agreement - Colony Dry Cleaners 
1003 W. Carmen Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

Dear Mr. Fahl: 

220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, WI 53154-4533 

414-768-7144 
FAX: 414-768-7158 

Project Reference #7029 

Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) has completed the on-site meeting with 
representatives of Suburban Car Wash North .for the purposes of physically identifying 
proposed soil boring/monitoring well locations on· the Suburban Car Wash North 
property. Two mutually agreeable locations for the proposed soil borings/monitoring 
wells were selected on the property. Locations of the proposed soil boring/monitoring 
wells were subsequently measured from two fixed on-site points. Suburban Car Wash · 
North legal representation indicated the need for the following modifications to the· 
access agreement prior to signature. 

1) Include an estimated amount of time that it will take to install the soil 
borings, 

2) Include a site map depicting the proposed soil boring/monitoring well 
locations, 

3) Include a statement indicating the type of analysis that will be completed 
and that a copy of the result will be forwarded to Suburban Car Wash 
North, 

4) As previously discussed, include measurements for the proposed soil 
boring/monitoring well locations and, 

5) Include an indemnification for the cleanup/removal, if required, of 
contaminations identified on their property associated with Colony Dry 
Cleaners release. 

Attached to this letter is a modified access agreement including the above referenced 
information. It is requested that Colony Dry Cleaner and/or its legal representative 
review the access agreement and make modifications where deemed necessary. Upon 
completion of your review and in an attempt to streamline this process, it is suggested 
that Colony Dry Cleaners and Suburban Car Wash North legal representation discuss 

i:clidata\fritzke\ 7029\accesltr3 
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and reach agreement on the modifications prior to issuing the final access agreement 
for signature. Sigma will assist this process where possible including issuing additional 
draft documents if necessary. 

If you have any questions or comments, please contact our office at (414) 768-7144. 

Respectfully submitted, 

SIGMA ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES, INC. 

Jame M. We terman, CHMM 
Proje t Manager/Hydrogeologist 

attachments 

cc: Mr. Donald Fritzke 

~~ 
Randy E. Boness, P .G. 
Group Leader 

i:clidata\fritzke\ 7029\accesltr3 



OFF-SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT 

Suburban Car Wash North 
ATTN: Ms. Maureen Hayes 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, WI 53224 

RE: Right of Entry Request 
10030 West Appleton Avenue 
Milwaukee, Wisconsin 

DATE February 13, 2002 

SECOND REQUEST 

Near Former Colony Dry Cleaners, 10003 West Carmen Avenue 

Dear Ms. Hayes: 

Colony Dry Cleaners, Inc. (Colony) understands that Suburban Car Wash is the owner of the property referenced above, which 
is located in the vicinity of a certain Colony property located at 10003 West Carmen A venue. Colony, at the direction of the 
Wisconsin Department of Natural Resources, is conducting an investigation of subsurface environmental conditions in the 
vicinity of our property at 10003 West Carmen A venue. This investigation requires us to move off our property to fully evaluate 
the extent of any dry cleaning-related impacts to the soil and ground water.· 

As part of this investigation and per Chapter NR 716 Wis. Adm. Code which states, " Responsible parties shall extend the field 
investigation beyond the property boundaries of the source area as necessary to fully delineate the extent of the contamination.", 
Colony's environmental consultant Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. (Sigma) requests your permission to drill two soil borings 
and install two groundwater monitoring wells on your property at the locations identified during the in field meeting on February 
12, 2002, and further identified by the following approximate measurements (Boring A: 18 feet 3 inches from the southeast comer 
of the carwash building and 34 feet two inches from the southern most corner of the Colony building, Boring B: 64 feet 11 inches 
from the southeast corner of the carwash building and 41 feet 3 inches from the southern most comer of the Colony building) 
and generally shown on the enclosed map. It is anticipated, based on Sigma project experience, that the installation of the two 
soil borings/monitoring wells on the Suburban Car Wash Norther property will be completed in one day (estimated 4 hours per 
soil boring/monitoring well). Sigma will enter your property periodically thereafter to take samples from the monitoring wells 
which have been installed. Please note, all reasonable measures will be taken to assure Suburban Car Wash costumers access 
to the car wash facility during soil boring/monitoring well installation. Although the soil borings/monitoring wells may be close 
to the drives which automobiles use to enter and/or exit your car wash, you should be advised that when the wells are in place, 
they may be driven on without risk of damaging the wells or the tires of the passing motor vehicles. Sigma will check the wells 
at such times as to not interfere with the conduct of your business. Soil and groundwater samples collected fonn the Suburban 
Car Wash North property will be submitted for laboratory analysis of EPA Method 8021 and/or 8260 Volatile Organic 
Compounds. Upon completion of activities outlined in this access agreement request, a copy of the soil and groundwater quality 
data will be forwarded to Suburban Car Wash North for their records. 

In performing this work, Sigma will take all reasonable measures to avoid damage to your property and/or umeasonable 
interference with the present use of your property. Sigma will defend, indemnify and hold you harmless from and against any 



Right of Entry Request 
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loss, cost, damage or expense arising out of its work on your property. Upon completion of its investigation, S' · 
all wells in accordance with state regulations, remove all equipment, and restore your property to as near to i_tsf9'ii· 
(immediately prior to commencement of the work) as is reasonably possible. I/ 

. ,. 
In the event that soil and/or groundwater contamination is detected on the Suburban Car Wash No~:P .. " . rty that is associated 
with the release documented on the Colony property and identified by the Wisconsin DeparynentpfNatural Resources by 
BRR TS #02-41-278106, Colony will defend, indemnify and hold you harmless from and aglijg~t, &ny loss, cost, damage or 
expense arising out of investigation, remediation, or any other activities required by the wi'gfiinsin Department of Natural 
Resow-ces to satisfy State of Wisconsin soil and or groundwater quality standards. 

Whether you consent to or refuse this request, please check the appropriate box, sign at the space provided below, and return this 
letter to me by January 25, 2002. A self-addressed envelope is provided for your convenience. If you check the appropriate box 
and sign, your signature will serve to grant Colony (including its employees and agents) permission to enter unto your property 
for the purpose of performing the work described above. You may revoke this permission at any time by giving Colony at least 
sixty (60) days written notice of your intent to revoke. 

If you have any questions about the terms of this letter, or would like further information about Colony's proposed work, please 
do not hesitate to contact me at (850) 875-3813. 

Sincerely, 

Donald M. Fritzke 

Enclosures: 

cc: James Westerman, Sigma Environmental 
Jeff Soellner, Wisconsin Department ofNatw-al Resources 

D I have read the preceding letter and represent and warrant that I have full authority to enter into this Access 
Agreement and to make it binding on any entity having a valid claim of an interest in my property. I hereby 
grant Colony Dry Cleaners permission to enter onto my property under the terms described above. , 

D I have read the preceding letter and hereby do not grant Colony Dry Cleaners permission 
to enter onto my property under the terms described above. 

Signature: 

Date: 

JLG/98263 
7/20/00 

Attachments: Site plan illustrating boring/well locations 
Typical boring/well detail diagram 

cc: Mr. James Westerman - Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 
Mr. Thomas Fahl White Hirschboeck Dudek S.C. 
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DUDEKS.C. 

Thomas R. Fahl 
414-359-9779 ext. 2006 
tfahl@whdlaw.com 

Mr. James Westerman 
Sigma Environmental Services, Inc. 
220 East Ryan Road 
Oak Creek, Wisconsin 53154-4533 

March 6, 2002 

Re: Donald M. Fritzke, Sr. - Colony Dry Cleaners 
Site: 10003 W. Carmen Avenue, Milwaukee, Wisconsin 
Your Project No.: 7029 

Dear Mr. Westerman: 

Enclosed you will find a copy of a letter from Attorneys Ladewig and Rechlicz 
addressing the Off-Site Access Agreement to the Suburban Car Wash North property. 

TRF/ja 

Obviously Don Fritzke is not in the position to comply with these requests. 

I would suggest that you give me a call when you have a chance. 

cc: Donald M. Fritzke 

MEN/696049.1 

200 WOODLAND PRIME SUITE 210 MENOMONEE FALLS, WI 53051 TELEPHONE: (414) 359-9779 FAX: (414) 359-9778 
OFFICES IN MILWAUKEE, WI • MADISON, WI • MENOMONEE FALLS, WI • MANITOWOC, WI 
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LADEWIG AND RECHLICZ 
ATTORNEYS AND COUNSELORS AT LAW (Nol a partnership) 

N88 W15125 MAIN STREET, MENOMONEE FALLS, WISCONSIN 53051-3133 
(262) 251-2245 

RICHARD A. RECHLICZ 
WILLIAM G. LADEWIG 
SHARON K. IGGENS 

Donald M .. Fritzke 
c/ o Thompson 
3949 Bristol Highway 
Quincy, FL 32351 

March 1, 2002 

Re: Off-Site Access Agreement (Suburban Car Wash North) 
Property: 10030 W. Appleton Avenue 

Dear Mr. Fritzke: 

.t~~, 
~· 

I have been asked by Attorney Paul Binzak to correspond with you relative to the OFF-SITE 
ACCESS AGREEMENT which was forwarded to our client, Suburban Car Wash North, under date 

· of February 13, 2002 and pertaining to the investigation by the DNR of sub-surface environmental 
conditions in the vicinity bf the property known as 10003 W. Carmen A venue owned by Colony Dry 
Cleaners, Inc. 

There are a number of issues which we would request be addressed and incorporated into the OFF­
SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT, to-wit: 

1. In the event that the business of Suburban Car Wash North ("Suburban") is 
interrupted, Colony Dry Cleaners, Inc. ("Colony") and its shareholders shall be liable and pay to 
Suburban the difference between $ ______ (which shall be identified by Suburban as daily 
income) and actuai income received on any given date for the day of the business interruption. 
Reimbursement under this provision shall be continuing and personally guaranteed by the shareholders 
of Colony and shall be reimbursed within 10 days ofreceipt ofa billing invoice showing the amounts 
due to Suburban, which said accounting shall be rendered by Suburban to Colony on a monthly basis. 

2. Colony is to provide evidence of insurance naming Suburban as a loss payee and shall 
provide notice to Suburban of any entrance onto the property of Suburban at least 24 hours prior to 
entrance upon the property of Suburban. · 

3. Colony shall keep the property of Suburban free and clear of any and all lien claims, 
which said obligation shall be a continuing liability of Co_lony and its shareholders. 
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4. Colony and its shareholders shall pay for and be responsible for any identifi~d and 
required clean-up of the DNR. 

After you have had an opportunity to review this correspondence, I would request that you forward 
to Attorney Paul Binzak a revised OFF-SITE ACCESS AGREEMENT. 

Should you have any questi9ns, please do not hesitate to contact me. 

Very truly yours, 

LADEWIG and RECfilICZ 

Richard A. Rechlicz 
RAR:las 
cc: Thomas R. Fahl, Esq. 


